COLORADO COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

LATINO POLICY AGENDA
2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)
Sample size
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+
Unweighted N 1600 759 831 432 692 476 480 628 492 391 561 488

Q1: What are the most important issues facing the Latino/Hispanic community that you think Congress and the President should address? Select up to three.
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S79k $80k+

Addressing the rising cost of living / Inflation 38 40 36 32 39 44 36 40 39 39 37 38
Lowering healthcare costs 21 21 22 21 23 20 18 21 26 19 24 20
Improving wages and income 32 34 30 32 34 27 31 30 35 34 32 33
Increasing access to mental healthcare 11 11 11 12 12 7 8 12 13 10 12 14
Addressing gun violence and mass shootings 22 19 24 25 20 22 23 23 20 25 22 21
Protecting women'’s reproductive health/abortion rights 18 11 24 24 14 14 16 18 19 18 17 18
COVID Pandemic/Public health emergencies 6 7 4 6 7 2 5 7 4 6 6 6
Reducing government spending 11 14 8 7 12 14 9 12 11 7 7 16
Divisive government/partisan gridlock 4 5 2 3 4 4 4 3 4 2 4 4
Creating affordable and attainable housing 17 14 19 16 17 17 14 19 17 17 15 16
Protecting immigrant rights 13 11 15 20 11 8 15 13 11 15 13 13
Increasing border security 7 8 6 4 7 10 5 9 6 5 7 8
Police brutality/police reform 8 7 8 10 7 6 10 7 6 10 6 8
Education 16 16 16 17 15 17 15 16 17 11 16 18
Medicare and Social Security 8 8 8 7 7 11 8 9 7 9 9 6
Discrimination/racial justice 16 16 16 22 14 11 20 15 11 18 19 11
Combating climate change and pollution 5 5 5 4 5 6 4 6 6 5 6 6
Limiting or banning abortion 4 4 4 3 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 4
Protecting voting rights 4 5 3 3 5 5 3 4 6 4 4 6
Reducing crime 12 13 11 11 13 12 13 10 13 10 14 10
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COLORADO COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

LATINO POLICY AGENDA
2023 July 1-27, 2023 N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)
Sample size
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH
Unweighted N 1600 753 821 878 722 645 955 1347 253 375 600 625

Q1: What are the most important issues facing the Latino/Hispanic community that you think Congress and the President should address? Select up to three.
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Addressing the rising cost of living / Inflation 38 36 40 36 40 38 38 38 37 44 34 37
Lowering healthcare costs 21 20 23 21 22 22 21 20 29 22 22 21
Improving wages and income 32 33 30 31 33 34 30 31 37 31 29 35
Increasing access to mental healthcare 11 12 10 12 10 9 12 11 8 9 13 11
Addressing gun violence and mass shootings 22 23 21 23 21 25 20 22 22 23 23 20
Protecting women'’s reproductive health/abortion rights 18 20 15 20 14 12 21 18 13 23 17 14
COVID Pandemic/Public health emergencies 6 4 7 4 7 6 5 6 5 2 7 7
Reducing government spending 11 8 14 11 10 11 10 10 12 11 11 11
Divisive government/partisan gridlock 4 2 5 3 4 3 4 3 5 3 4 4
Creating affordable and attainable housing 17 19 15 16 17 16 18 17 16 19 14 18
Protecting immigrant rights 13 15 12 13 14 15 12 14 12 9 14 16
Increasing border security 7 5 9 7 6 7 7 7 5 8 8 4
Police brutality/police reform 8 9 6 7 8 8 7 8 7 10 8 6
Education 16 14 18 14 18 17 15 16 18 15 17 16
Medicare and Social Security 8 9 8 9 7 7 9 8 11 8 8 8
Discrimination/racial justice 16 19 12 15 17 16 16 16 17 14 18 14
Combating climate change and pollution 5 6 5 6 5 5 5 5 4 6 5 5
Limiting or banning abortion 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 4 3 3 5 3
Protecting voting rights 4 4 4 5 4 4 5 5 2 4 4 4
Reducing crime 12 13 11 12 12 14 11 12 10 11 13 12
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COLORADO COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

LATINO POLICY AGENDA
2023 July 1-27, 2023 N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)
Sample size
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative
Unweighted N 1600 768 832 244 445 911 861 409 329 470 567 475

Q1: What are the most important issues facing the Latino/Hispanic community that you think Congress and the President should address? Select up to three.
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Addressing the rising cost of living / Inflation 38 42 36 30 31 44 36 40 39 35 41 42
Lowering healthcare costs 21 23 21 20 23 21 22 21 21 22 22 20
Improving wages and income 32 29 33 38 31 30 32 34 27 31 35 28
Increasing access to mental healthcare 11 11 11 15 10 10 12 9 10 15 9 10
Addressing gun violence and mass shootings 22 20 23 20 27 21 27 19 16 24 23 20
Protecting women'’s reproductive health/abortion rights 18 13 20 25 21 14 23 14 10 27 15 12
COVID Pandemic/Public health emergencies 6 4 6 7 7 5 7 5 5 4 4 10
Reducing government spending 11 13 10 8 9 12 8 9 19 5 11 17
Divisive government/partisan gridlock 4 5 3 4 2 4 2 4 7 3 3 6
Creating affordable and attainable housing 17 16 17 16 13 19 17 17 15 20 17 13
Protecting immigrant rights 13 11 14 17 15 11 16 12 10 19 10 11
Increasing border security 7 8 6 2 6 8 4 6 15 4 8 9
Police brutality/police reform 8 6 8 10 6 8 7 10 6 9 6 8
Education 16 16 16 17 18 15 15 16 18 15 16 14
Medicare and Social Security 8 8 8 6 10 8 7 8 12 5 9 10
Discrimination/racial justice 16 12 18 20 17 14 16 19 9 15 18 12
Combating climate change and pollution 5 5 5 7 3 6 6 5 3 7 5 5
Limiting or banning abortion 4 4 3 3 5 3 3 3 7 2 2 7
Protecting voting rights 4 2 5 5 4 4 5 4 5 6 3 5
Reducing crime 12 12 12 10 14 12 11 13 12 10 13 12
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COLORADO COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q2: Thinking about here in Colorado, what are the most important issues that you want the Governor and state legislature to address? Select up to three.
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Addressing the rising cost of living / Inflation 40 37 43 37 40 44 37 41 42 41 38 43
Lowering healthcare costs 20 21 20 19 22 20 18 20 24 19 21 20
Improving wages and income 30 32 29 34 32 23 33 31 26 37 30 26
Increasing access to mental healthcare 13 13 12 16 14 8 11 15 13 11 14 15
Addressing gun violence and mass shootings 20 18 21 22 19 19 19 22 19 19 22 22
Protecting women'’s reproductive health/abortion rights 16 13 19 21 14 13 12 19 17 15 17 18
COVID Pandemic/Public health emergencies 5 5 5 7 5 2 5 6 4 5 5 5
Reducing government spending 11 14 9 9 12 15 9 13 12 7 9 15
Divisive government/partisan gridlock 3 4 2 2 3 3 1 4 4 1 4 2
Creating affordable and attainable housing 19 16 22 22 17 17 20 19 17 20 19 16
Protecting immigrant rights 8 10 7 9 10 5 9 7 9 9 9 7
Police brutality/police reform 6 7 6 8 5 6 7 6 6 7 7 6
Education 16 16 15 14 15 19 15 14 18 10 18 17
Homelessness 25 21 28 23 26 25 28 25 21 32 22 22
Discrimination/racial justice 10 10 10 11 10 8 10 11 9 9 13 7
Combating climate change and pollution 6 6 6 6 6 5 4 7 7 5 6 8
Limiting or banning abortion 4 3 5 3 4 5 4 5 3 5 3 5
Protecting voting rights 3 4 2 3 3 4 4 2 4 2 3 5
Reducing crime 12 12 13 12 12 13 11 12 14 13 13 10

Q3: All in all, over the past 12 months, would you say that your own financial situation has gotten:
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

A lot better 7 10 5 7 8 7 7 6 8 4 8 11
Somewhat better 25 28 23 29 30 15 22 31 24 21 29 29
Stayed the same/not changed over the past year 34 31 36 30 28 47 35 28 38 27 33 34
Somewhat worse 23 21 26 26 24 21 24 24 22 31 23 20
A lot worse 10 10 10 8 11 11 12 11 8 17 7 7
TOTAL BETTER 33 38 28 36 37 22 29 36 32 26 37 39
TOTAL WORSE 34 31 36 34 35 32 36 35 30 47 30 27
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COLORADO COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q2: Thinking about here in Colorado, what are the most important issues that you want the Governor and state legislature to address? Select up to three.
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Addressing the rising cost of living / Inflation 40 41 39 40 40 40 40 40 37 52 34 38
Lowering healthcare costs 20 20 22 20 21 21 20 19 28 19 20 22
Improving wages and income 30 33 27 28 33 31 30 30 31 33 27 32
Increasing access to mental healthcare 13 13 13 11 15 11 14 13 12 12 13 13
Addressing gun violence and mass shootings 20 20 20 21 19 22 18 19 25 18 21 19
Protecting women'’s reproductive health/abortion rights 16 18 14 18 14 14 17 16 13 18 16 14
COVID Pandemic/Public health emergencies 5 4 6 4 6 4 5 5 4 2 6 6
Reducing government spending 11 8 15 11 12 10 12 12 7 13 13 9
Divisive government/partisan gridlock 3 1 4 2 3 2 3 3 3 1 4 2
Creating affordable and attainable housing 19 21 16 18 19 17 19 19 18 20 14 22
Protecting immigrant rights 8 9 8 7 10 12 6 9 7 5 9 10
Police brutality/police reform 6 7 5 6 7 6 7 7 4 9 7 3
Education 16 14 17 15 16 17 15 14 28 12 18 16
Homelessness 25 27 22 25 24 24 25 27 12 32 26 18
Discrimination/racial justice 10 12 8 10 10 10 10 9 13 6 12 10
Combating climate change and pollution 6 5 7 6 6 6 6 6 2 4 7 6
Limiting or banning abortion 4 3 5 4 4 4 4 4 3 4 4 5
Protecting voting rights 3 3 4 4 3 2 4 4 1 3 4 2
Reducing crime 12 13 11 13 11 14 11 13 9 15 12 11

Q3: All in all, over the past 12 months, would you say that your own financial situation has gotten:
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

A lot better 7 6 9 7 7 7 7 7 7 4 6 11
Somewhat better 25 22 29 21 31 28 24 26 24 15 29 29
Stayed the same/not changed over the past year 34 33 34 37 30 34 33 31 49 31 33 36
Somewhat worse 23 27 19 25 21 22 25 25 16 31 24 18
A lot worse 10 12 8 10 10 9 11 11 5 19 9 6
TOTAL BETTER 33 28 38 28 38 35 31 33 30 19 34 41
TOTAL WORSE 34 39 28 35 32 31 35 36 21 50 32 23
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COLORADO COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q2: Thinking about here in Colorado, what are the most important issues that you want the Governor and state legislature to address? Select up to three.
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Addressing the rising cost of living / Inflation 40 41 40 36 38 42 41 42 35 44 40 38
Lowering healthcare costs 20 20 20 20 23 19 21 19 22 19 19 24
Improving wages and income 30 32 29 30 31 30 29 32 30 31 32 27
Increasing access to mental healthcare 13 12 13 18 13 11 14 11 12 13 13 13
Addressing gun violence and mass shootings 20 16 22 25 19 19 23 16 18 24 17 21
Protecting women'’s reproductive health/abortion rights 16 12 18 21 16 15 19 15 11 23 14 13
COVID Pandemic/Public health emergencies 5 3 6 8 7 3 6 4 3 4 3 7
Reducing government spending 11 12 11 8 9 13 9 13 15 6 12 17
Divisive government/partisan gridlock 3 3 3 4 2 2 3 2 4 3 3 3
Creating affordable and attainable housing 19 17 19 18 19 19 19 21 14 20 20 16
Protecting immigrant rights 8 8 8 9 10 8 9 8 8 8 8 9
Police brutality/police reform 6 6 7 10 5 6 6 8 5 7 7 5
Education 16 17 15 14 19 15 14 16 20 14 17 15
Homelessness 25 24 25 20 20 28 24 25 27 22 28 23
Discrimination/racial justice 10 7 11 15 9 9 10 12 6 10 9 8
Combating climate change and pollution 6 4 7 7 6 5 6 5 6 9 4 5
Limiting or banning abortion 4 4 4 4 3 4 4 3 7 3 3 5
Protecting voting rights 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 2 5 5 2 3
Reducing crime 12 11 13 7 15 13 10 13 17 10 14 12

Q3: All in all, over the past 12 months, would you say that your own financial situation has gotten:
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

A lot better 7 7 7 6 10 6 8 6 8 4 4 13
Somewhat better 25 23 27 28 31 22 30 21 22 27 25 27
Stayed the same/not changed over the past year 34 35 33 32 34 34 33 36 31 33 35 32
Somewhat worse 23 24 23 26 19 25 22 26 25 28 26 18
A lot worse 10 11 10 8 5 13 8 11 15 8 10 11
TOTAL BETTER 33 30 34 34 42 28 38 27 29 31 29 40
TOTAL WORSE 34 35 33 34 25 38 29 37 40 36 35 28
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COLORADOD

LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023

Q4: Which of the following statements best describes your situation?
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

| can COMFORTABLY afford where | live

| can SOMEWHAT afford where | live

| can BARELY afford where | live

| CANNOT afford where | live

TOTAL COMFORTABLE/SOMEWHAT AFFORD
TOTAL BARELY/CANNOT AFFORD

Q5: Generally speaking, do you think things in each of the following places are on the right or wrong track?

Q5a. The United States as a whole

Going in the right direction
Going in the wrong direction
Don’t know

Q5b. The state of Colorado
Going in the right direction
Going in the wrong direction
Don’t know

Q5c. [Respondent's County]
Going in the right direction

Going in the wrong direction
Don’t know

BSP*RESEARCH
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COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
July 1-27, 2023

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

SomeColl 4yrDegree <=539k $40k-$79k S$80k+

23
42
26
9
65
35

28
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25
5
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13 23 33
38 45 43
33 26 19
16 6 5
51 68 76
49 32 24

SomeColl 4yrDegree <=539k $40k-$79k S$80k+

28
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COLORADOD

LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q4: Which of the following statements best describes your situation?

Total
| can COMFORTABLY afford where | live 23
| can SOMEWHAT afford where | live 42
| can BARELY afford where | live 26
| CANNOT afford where | live 8
TOTAL COMFORTABLE/SOMEWHAT AFFORD 65
TOTAL BARELY/CANNOT AFFORD 35

Q5: Generally speaking, do you think things in each of the following places are on the right or wrong track?

Q5a. The United States as a whole

Total
Going in the right direction 30
Going in the wrong direction 57
Don’t know 13

Q5b. The state of Colorado

Total
Going in the right direction 53
Going in the wrong direction 35
Don’t know 12

Q5c. [Respondent's County]

Total
Going in the right direction 49
Going in the wrong direction 32
Don’t know 19
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH
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COLORADOD

LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS
July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q4: Which of the following statements best describes your situation?

| can COMFORTABLY afford where | live

| can SOMEWHAT afford where | live

| can BARELY afford where | live

| CANNOT afford where | live

TOTAL COMFORTABLE/SOMEWHAT AFFORD
TOTAL BARELY/CANNOT AFFORD

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

23 22 24 21 25 23 24 20 27 23 19 29
42 43 42 43 50 38 43 40 42 41 45 40
26 27 26 28 19 29 26 29 23 26 28 24
8 9 8 7 6 10 7 11 9 10 7 7
65 65 66 65 75 61 67 60 69 64 65 69
35 35 34 35 25 39 33 40 31 36 35 31

Q5: Generally speaking, do you think things in each of the following places are on the right or wrong track?

Q5a. The United States as a whole

Going in the right direction
Going in the wrong direction
Don’t know

Q5b. The state of Colorado
Going in the right direction
Going in the wrong direction
Don’t know

Q5c. [Respondent's County]
Going in the right direction

Going in the wrong direction
Don’t know
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Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

30 28 31 27 37 28 37 22 25 32 25 35
57 61 55 60 52 58 50 61 68 56 63 54
13 11 14 13 11 14 13 17 7 12 12 11

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

53 48 55 61 59 48 63 45 38 68 47 48
35 44 30 24 31 40 26 37 53 22 39 42
12 8 14 14 11 12 10 17 9 10 13 10

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

49 48 49 51 53 46 55 39 46 52 48 49
32 37 30 25 28 36 27 35 40 26 34 37
19 16 21 24 19 18 18 25 14 22 19 14



COLORADOD

LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023

Q6: In 2023, have any of the following reached out to ask for your thoughts about politics or policy here in Colorado? Select all that apply.
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs
A candidate running for office

Someone working for a candidate running for office
A representative from a political party

A community/advocacy organization

Friends, family, and/or co-workers

None of the above

Q7: How effective are each of the following at addressing issues important to the Latino/Hispanic community in the U.S.?

Q7a. U.S. Congress

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know

Q7b. U.S. Supreme Court

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know
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COLORADOD

LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023

Q6: In 2023, have any of the following reached out to ask for your thoughts about politics or policy here in Colorado? Select all that apply.

A candidate running for office

Someone working for a candidate running for office
A representative from a political party

A community/advocacy organization

Friends, family, and/or co-workers

None of the above

Q7: How effective are each of the following at addressing issues important to the Latino/Hispanic community in the U.S.?

Q7a. U.S. Congress

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know

Q7b. U.S. Supreme Court

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS
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COLORADOD

LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023

July 1-27, 2023

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q6: In 2023, have any of the following reached out to ask for your thoughts about politics or policy here in Colorado? Select all that apply.

A candidate running for office

Someone working for a candidate running for office
A representative from a political party

A community/advocacy organization

Friends, family, and/or co-workers

None of the above

Q7: How effective are each of the following at addressing issues important to the Latino/Hispanic community in the U.S.?

Q7a. U.S. Congress

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know

Q7b. U.S. Supreme Court

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know
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6
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS
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COLORADOD

LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023

Q7c. U.S. President

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know

Q8: What about here in Colorado? How effective are each of the following at addressing issues important to the Latino/Hispanic community in Colorado?

Q8a. Governor of Colorado

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know

Q8b. The Colorado Assembly (State House and Senate)

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know

BSP*RESEARCH

Total
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Total
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July 1-27, 2023
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COLORADO LATINO SURVEY

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)
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4
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24
21
21
13
8

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+
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COLORADOD

LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023

Q7c. U.S. President

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know

Q8: What about here in Colorado? How effective are each of the following at addressing issues important to the Latino/Hispanic community in Colorado?

Q8a. Governor of Colorado

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know

Q8b. The Colorado Assembly (State House and Senate)

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know

BSP*RESEARCH

Total

13
22
18
15
27
5

Total

17
27
20
17
11
8

Total

9
23
20
19
14
14

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY

July 1-27, 2023

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH
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COLORADOD
LATINO POLICY AGENDA
2023

Q7c. U.S. President

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know

Q8: What about here in Colorado? How effective are each of the following at addressing issues important to the Latino/Hispanic community in Colorado?

Q8a. Governor of Colorado

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know

Q8b. The Colorado Assembly (State House and Senate)

Very effective
Somewhat effective
Moderately effective
Slightly effective

Not effective at all
Don’t know

BSP*RESEARCH
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COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

15
26
21
12
21
5

17
36
21
11
8
7

11
29
21
16
10
14

12
21
17
15
29
6

18
24
20
17
14
7

7
22
21
21
16
13

17
27
21
16
14
5

20
32
19
16
6
6

10
27
21
21
9

13

8
17
17
15
34

9

13
23
20
18
14
11

5
20
22
18
17
19

9
14
14
11
49

3

17
20
21
15
21
5

10
21
16
19
23
11

13
23
22
18
21
3

16
33
19
18
7
7

8
24
21
21
11
14

10
23
18
16
28
5

16
28
23
17
11
4

6
22
25
21
14
11

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS
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COLORADO COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q8c. Your city/town councilors
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Very effective 11 13 10 10 13 9 10 12 12 5 14 15
Somewhat effective 21 24 19 18 20 26 22 21 19 17 18 26
Moderately effective 20 21 20 22 21 16 20 22 18 15 26 20
Slightly effective 21 21 21 21 23 20 20 21 22 26 20 18
Not effective at all 15 12 18 15 14 16 13 15 17 20 12 15
Don’t know 12 9 13 14 9 13 15 9 11 17 10 7

Q8d. County commissioners
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Very effective 7 9 4 6 9 4 7 6 7 4 9 9
Somewhat effective 26 31 22 23 30 25 27 26 26 19 31 28
Moderately effective 19 15 23 17 20 21 19 18 21 19 19 20
Slightly effective 17 17 16 17 15 18 15 17 18 21 14 16
Not effective at all 17 17 16 18 16 16 17 21 12 22 15 15
Don’t know 14 10 19 19 10 14 16 12 15 16 12 11

Q9: How concerned are you with each of the following in the next few years?
Q9a. [SPLIT A] A January 6th-type riot at the US capitol happening again
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Very concerned 29 31 27 25 26 39 25 28 37 27 28 36
Somewhat concerned 34 31 36 36 36 27 28 41 32 26 39 33
Not very concerned 15 16 15 20 14 11 22 11 12 22 13 12
Not at all concerned 15 16 14 10 17 17 13 15 16 15 14 15
Don’t know enough to say 7 6 7 8 6 5 11 5 4 10 5 3
TOTAL CONCERNED 63 62 64 61 63 67 53 69 69 53 67 69
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 30 32 29 30 31 28 35 27 27 37 27 27

BSP*RESEARCH 16




ATING B oA COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q8c. Your city/town councilors
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very effective 11 8 14 8 15 9 12 11 12 6 14 12
Somewhat effective 21 18 25 22 19 24 19 21 22 18 25 18
Moderately effective 20 20 21 20 21 23 19 19 25 12 24 22
Slightly effective 21 22 20 21 22 22 21 22 14 22 21 21
Not effective at all 15 17 12 14 16 16 14 15 12 24 10 13
Don’t know 12 15 8 15 7 6 15 11 14 18 7 12

Q8d. County commissioners
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very effective 7 5 9 6 7 5 8 6 8 5 4 10
Somewhat effective 26 23 30 25 28 27 26 25 38 16 28 32
Moderately effective 19 17 22 19 19 24 16 18 28 16 20 21
Slightly effective 17 16 17 14 19 15 17 17 14 17 19 13
Not effective at all 17 20 14 18 15 17 17 18 6 24 18 12
Don’t know 14 19 9 17 11 11 16 16 6 23 11 13

Q9: How concerned are you with each of the following in the next few years?
Q9a. [SPLIT A] A January 6th-type riot at the US capitol happening again
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very concerned 29 23 36 28 31 34 27 28 35 27 24 38
Somewhat concerned 34 31 37 31 38 33 34 34 31 30 39 31
Not very concerned 15 20 10 18 13 15 16 16 12 17 18 11
Not at all concerned 15 16 14 16 13 14 15 15 10 17 15 12
Don’t know enough to say 7 9 4 8 5 4 8 6 12 10 4 7
TOTAL CONCERNED 63 55 73 59 69 67 61 63 66 56 63 69
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 30 36 23 33 26 30 30 31 22 34 33 24

BSP*RESEARCH 17




COLORADO COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q8c. Your city/town councilors
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very effective 11 10 12 13 13 10 12 8 14 11 5 17
Somewhat effective 21 21 21 15 28 20 24 19 18 20 19 26
Moderately effective 20 23 19 20 19 21 21 16 25 24 21 17
Slightly effective 21 19 23 23 17 23 20 23 21 21 28 17
Not effective at all 15 17 14 19 11 15 11 21 15 12 17 13
Don’t know 12 11 12 11 12 12 12 14 7 11 9 10

Q8d. County commissioners
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very effective 7 6 7 9 9 5 8 3 10 8 3 9
Somewhat effective 26 28 26 25 30 25 28 19 32 22 29 29
Moderately effective 19 22 18 17 19 20 21 20 15 19 20 20
Slightly effective 17 19 15 14 11 20 16 21 12 15 20 14
Not effective at all 17 13 19 11 16 19 13 21 21 18 16 18
Don’t know 14 11 16 23 15 12 15 16 10 18 11 10

Q9: How concerned are you with each of the following in the next few years?
Q9a. [SPLIT A] A January 6th-type riot at the US capitol happening again
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very concerned 29 29 30 33 28 29 32 26 29 35 25 32
Somewhat concerned 34 34 34 36 39 31 43 29 20 37 40 24
Not very concerned 15 14 16 15 16 15 11 19 19 11 20 15
Not at all concerned 15 17 14 10 12 17 8 16 28 10 11 23
Don’t know enough to say 7 7 7 5 5 8 6 10 4 7 3 5
TOTAL CONCERNED 63 62 64 70 67 59 75 55 49 72 65 57
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 30 31 30 25 28 32 19 36 47 22 32 38
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COLORADOD

LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
July 1-27, 2023

Q9b. [SPLIT B] Large protests across the country that could become violent

Very concerned
Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned
Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

Q9c. [SPLIT A] People who refuse to believe election results when the candidate they support loses
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

Very concerned
Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned
Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

Q9d. [SPLIT B] Politicians and candidates who refuse to accept election results even when they lose
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

Very concerned
Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned
Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

BSP*RESEARCH

Total
31
40
13
11

4
71
24

Total
31
33
18
11

7
64
29

Total
33
34
16
10

7
67
26

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

31
40
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5
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35
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6
64
29
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16
11
8
65
27

32
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9
4
72
24
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18
11
7
64
29

36
33
17
9
5
69
26

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

29
38
16
12
5
67
28

25
37
21
9
7
62
31

35
34
18
7
7
68
24

28
44
14
11
4
72
24

32
34
18
10
6
66
28

34
34
16
11
5
68
27

39
37
10
11
3
76
20

38
26
15
14
7
65
29

31
34
15
13
7
65
28

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+
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4
71
25

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+
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5
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30
27
22
11
10
57
33

32
35
20
10
4
67
30

35
34
13
12
5
70
25

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+
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ATING B oA COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q9b. [SPLIT B] Large protests across the country that could become violent
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very concerned 31 29 33 32 30 36 28 31 33 27 27 38
Somewhat concerned 40 42 39 41 40 37 42 40 44 38 43 39
Not very concerned 13 15 11 11 16 14 13 14 12 16 13 12
Not at all concerned 11 10 12 11 11 9 12 12 7 13 12 9
Don’t know enough to say 4 4 4 5 4 3 5 4 4 6 5 2
TOTAL CONCERNED 71 71 72 73 69 73 70 70 77 65 70 77
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 24 25 24 22 27 23 25 25 19 29 25 21

Q9c. [SPLIT A] People who refuse to believe election results when the candidate they support loses
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very concerned 31 28 34 31 31 27 34 32 28 30 31 33
Somewhat concerned 33 32 34 31 36 35 32 34 28 27 36 35
Not very concerned 18 20 17 17 20 21 17 17 24 18 20 17
Not at all concerned 11 12 10 12 9 13 9 10 12 15 9 9
Don’t know enough to say 7 8 5 8 5 4 8 6 8 11 4 6
TOTAL CONCERNED 64 60 68 63 67 62 66 66 56 57 67 68
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 29 31 27 29 29 34 26 28 36 32 29 26

Q9d. [SPLIT B] Politicians and candidates who refuse to accept election results even when they lose
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very concerned 33 35 33 37 29 31 35 34 29 34 31 35
Somewhat concerned 34 35 32 31 38 38 31 34 32 30 38 32
Not very concerned 16 14 18 15 19 16 16 16 20 15 17 17
Not at all concerned 10 8 11 10 9 9 10 9 17 12 9 9
Don’t know enough to say 7 7 6 8 5 6 7 7 1 9 5 7
TOTAL CONCERNED 67 70 65 67 67 69 66 68 62 64 69 68
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 26 23 29 25 28 25 27 25 37 27 26 26
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COLORADOD
LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023

July 1-27, 2023

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY

Q9b. [SPLIT B] Large protests across the country that could become violent

Very concerned
Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned
Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

Q9c. [SPLIT A] People who refuse to believe election results when the candidate they support loses

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative
Very concerned
Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned
Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

Q9d. [SPLIT B] Politicians and candidates who refuse to accept election results even when they lose

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative
Very concerned
Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

BSP*RESEARCH

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative
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N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

37
36
10
14
3
73
24

25
30
19
18
7
55
37

26
35
20
13
6
61
33

23
46
17
11
2
69
28

40
32
14
10
4
72
25

45
29
14
7
5
74
21

32
41
11
12
4
74
23

28
39
22
8
4
66
30

28
38
18
11
5
66
29

39
33
13
12
4
72
25

29
31
18
14
8
60
32

28
37
18
12
4
65
30

21



ATING B oA COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q9e. [SPLIT A] Politicians using language that divides people, encourages discrimination and violence against immigrants
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Very concerned 48 44 51 44 47 54 43 50 51 47 47 53
Somewhat concerned 30 31 30 31 31 28 29 29 32 28 31 27
Not very concerned 11 13 9 12 13 7 14 8 11 12 11 12
Not at all concerned 6 7 5 6 5 5 5 8 3 6 6 6
Don’t know enough to say 5 6 5 7 4 5 8 4 2 7 4 3
TOTAL CONCERNED 78 74 81 75 78 82 72 80 84 75 78 80
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 17 20 14 19 18 12 20 16 14 18 17 17

QOf. [SPLIT B] A mass shooting that targets the Latino or immigrant community
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S79k $80k+

Very concerned 51 48 54 53 44 60 49 50 55 50 51 55
Somewhat concerned 30 31 29 29 35 23 30 28 32 30 33 26
Not very concerned 10 10 10 10 11 8 9 12 9 11 9 11
Not at all concerned 6 7 5 5 6 6 7 7 2 6 5 5
Don’t know enough to say 3 4 3 3 4 3 5 3 2 3 2 3
TOTAL CONCERNED 81 79 83 81 79 83 79 78 87 79 84 81
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 16 17 15 15 17 14 16 19 11 18 14 17

Q10: When it comes to immigration, please indicate if you agree or disagree with the following:
Q10a. [SPLIT A] Refugees and asylum seekers should be able to legally apply for entry at the U.S. border and have their individual case heard
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S79k $80k+

Strongly agree 37 36 38 42 33 38 34 41 37 42 38 35
Somewhat agree 39 42 36 31 42 43 33 39 45 31 42 38
Neither agree or disagree 15 12 17 19 13 13 21 12 12 18 13 16
Somewhat disagree 5 6 4 5 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 6
Strongly disagree 4 4 4 3 6 2 7 4 1 6 2 5
TOTAL AGREE 76 78 74 73 76 80 68 80 82 73 80 73
TOTAL DISAGREE 9 10 8 8 11 6 12 8 6 9 8 11
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ATING B oA COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q9e. [SPLIT A] Politicians using language that divides people, encourages discrimination and violence against immigrants
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very concerned 48 49 47 48 48 50 47 47 55 49 43 53
Somewhat concerned 30 28 33 31 29 29 31 31 23 23 38 26
Not very concerned 11 10 12 8 14 13 10 11 12 11 11 11
Not at all concerned 6 6 5 6 5 5 6 6 4 8 4 5
Don’t know enough to say 5 7 3 7 3 3 6 5 6 8 3 5
TOTAL CONCERNED 78 76 79 79 77 79 77 78 78 72 82 79
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 17 17 17 14 20 18 16 17 16 20 16 16

QOf. [SPLIT B] A mass shooting that targets the Latino or immigrant community
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very concerned 51 52 52 55 47 47 54 50 58 51 41 62
Somewhat concerned 30 29 30 28 32 32 28 30 30 25 38 25
Not very concerned 10 10 10 7 13 12 9 10 6 12 12 7
Not at all concerned 6 6 6 6 6 7 5 6 5 6 7 4
Don’t know enough to say 3 4 3 4 2 3 4 4 1 7 3 2
TOTAL CONCERNED 81 81 82 83 79 79 82 80 88 75 79 87
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 16 15 15 13 19 18 14 16 11 18 19 11

Q10: When it comes to immigration, please indicate if you agree or disagree with the following:
Q10a. [SPLIT A] Refugees and asylum seekers should be able to legally apply for entry at the U.S. border and have their individual case heard
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly agree 37 42 33 41 33 37 38 37 40 32 38 41
Somewhat agree 39 31 48 34 44 42 37 39 41 36 40 40
Neither agree or disagree 15 18 11 17 12 14 16 15 13 21 13 12
Somewhat disagree 5 5 4 5 4 4 5 5 2 7 4 4
Strongly disagree 4 4 4 3 6 3 5 4 4 4 5 2
TOTAL AGREE 76 72 81 75 78 79 75 76 81 68 78 81
TOTAL DISAGREE 9 10 8 8 10 8 10 9 6 11 9 6
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Q9e. [SPLIT A] Politicians using language that divides people, encourages discrimination and violence against immigrants
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very concerned 48 45 49 52 48 47 53 50 34 59 43 44
Somewhat concerned 30 30 30 29 32 30 33 28 27 27 35 29
Not very concerned 11 12 11 12 12 11 8 9 21 7 13 13
Not at all concerned 6 9 4 4 7 6 3 5 14 4 5 8
Don’t know enough to say 5 5 6 3 2 8 4 8 4 3 4 5
TOTAL CONCERNED 78 75 79 81 80 76 85 78 60 86 78 73
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 17 20 15 16 18 16 11 14 35 11 18 22

QOf. [SPLIT B] A mass shooting that targets the Latino or immigrant community
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very concerned 51 54 50 53 52 51 56 44 51 57 51 49
Somewhat concerned 30 30 30 31 30 29 29 34 25 32 29 29
Not very concerned 10 8 11 8 11 10 9 10 12 7 11 10
Not at all concerned 6 7 5 4 4 7 3 7 11 2 6 8
Don’t know enough to say 3 2 4 3 4 3 3 5 1 2 3 3
TOTAL CONCERNED 81 83 80 85 81 80 85 78 76 89 80 79
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 16 14 16 12 14 17 12 17 23 9 17 19

Q10: When it comes to immigration, please indicate if you agree or disagree with the following:
Q10a. [SPLIT A] Refugees and asylum seekers should be able to legally apply for entry at the U.S. border and have their individual case heard
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs CO010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly agree 37 41 36 48 34 36 41 36 30 50 33 31
Somewhat agree 39 39 39 32 45 38 40 36 39 38 40 41
Neither agree or disagree 15 11 17 16 14 15 12 19 17 7 19 15
Somewhat disagree 5 5 5 3 4 6 3 6 7 4 4 6
Strongly disagree 4 4 4 1 2 6 3 4 7 1 3 8
TOTAL AGREE 76 80 74 80 79 74 82 72 69 88 73 72
TOTAL DISAGREE 9 9 9 4 6 12 6 9 15 6 7 13
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Q10b. [SPLIT B] Refugees and asylum seekers should be blocked from entering the U.S. and should be forced to wait in Mexico or their home country to apply
<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree or disagree

Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE

Q10c. [SPLIT A] Congress should pass a law to provide a pathway to citizenship to Dreamers and DACA recipients
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree or disagree

Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE

Q10d. [SPLIT B] Congress should pass a law to provide a pathway to citizenship for undocumented farm workers
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree or disagree

Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE

BSP*RESEARCH

Total

19
24
21
16
20
43
36

Total
39
34
18

5
4
73
9

Total
43
34
14

4
4
77
9

24
29
16
15
16
53
31

39
35
18
5
3
74
8

43
37
11
4
5
80
9

14
19
25
18
24
33
42

39
34
17
4
5
73
10

43
32
17
5
3
75
8
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N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Q10b. [SPLIT B] Refugees and asylum seekers should be blocked from entering the U.S. and should be forced to wait in Mexico or their home country to apply

Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH
Strongly agree 19 16 22 19 18 17 20 19 18 21 19 17
Somewhat agree 24 20 29 21 28 30 20 23 30 17 27 27
Neither agree or disagree 21 23 18 19 23 21 21 21 20 24 23 17
Somewhat disagree 16 16 17 16 18 14 18 16 19 18 16 16
Strongly disagree 20 25 15 25 13 18 21 21 14 21 16 23
TOTAL AGREE 43 36 50 40 47 47 40 42 47 37 45 44
TOTAL DISAGREE 36 40 32 41 31 32 39 37 33 39 32 39

Q10c. [SPLIT A] Congress should pass a law to provide a pathway to citizenship to Dreamers and DACA recipients
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly agree 39 40 40 40 38 45 36 36 57 31 34 52
Somewhat agree 34 31 37 34 35 32 36 35 31 27 44 29
Neither agree or disagree 18 19 15 17 19 14 19 19 10 27 14 14
Somewhat disagree 5 5 5 5 4 7 4 5 1 8 4 4
Strongly disagree 4 4 4 4 4 2 5 5 8 4 2
TOTAL AGREE 73 71 77 74 73 77 72 71 89 58 79 81
TOTAL DISAGREE 9 9 9 10 8 9 9 10 1 16 7 5

Q10d. [SPLIT B] Congress should pass a law to provide a pathway to citizenship for undocumented farm workers

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree or disagree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE
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Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH
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Q10b. [SPLIT B] Refugees and asylum seekers should be blocked from entering the U.S. and should be forced to wait in Mexico or their home country to apply
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree or disagree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

Q10c. [SPLIT A] Congress should pass a law to provide a pathway to citizenship to Dreamers and DACA recipients

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree or disagree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

Q10d. [SPLIT B] Congress should pass a law to provide a pathway to citizenship for undocumented farm workers

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree or disagree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

BSP*RESEARCH
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Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative
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Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS
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Q10e. [SPLIT A] The federal government should do more to support new immigrants or refugees who have recently arrived to the United States
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree or disagree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

Total

34
32
18
8
8
66
16

33
35
16
7
8
69
15

35
28
20
10
7
63
17

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
July 1-27, 2023

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

37
31
18
7
7
68
15

Q10f. [SPLIT B] The federal government should do more to support undocumented immigrants who have lived, worked and paid taxes in the U.S. for most of their

lives

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree or disagree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

Q10g. [SPLIT A] President Biden should issue an executive order to stop deporting undocumented immigrants who have not committed a crime, and who are
working and contributing to the U.S.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree or disagree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE
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Q10e. [SPLIT A] The federal government should do more to support new immigrants or refugees who have recently arrived to the United States
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly agree 34 36 33 35 33 34 34 33 40 27 35 40
Somewhat agree 32 30 34 29 35 33 31 32 28 26 36 31
Neither agree or disagree 18 19 17 18 18 17 19 18 19 25 17 14
Somewhat disagree 8 9 8 9 7 10 7 9 6 12 5 8
Strongly disagree 8 7 8 8 7 4 9 8 7 10 7 6
TOTAL AGREE 66 66 67 64 68 68 65 66 68 53 71 71
TOTAL DISAGREE 16 16 16 18 14 15 16 16 13 23 12 15

Q10f. [SPLIT B] The federal government should do more to support undocumented immigrants who have lived, worked and paid taxes in the U.S. for most of their
lives
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly agree 48 53 42 52 42 49 47 47 55 44 39 58
Somewhat agree 32 26 38 29 35 32 31 32 31 29 35 30
Neither agree or disagree 12 13 12 10 15 13 12 13 7 19 13 7
Somewhat disagree 4 3 5 3 5 4 4 4 4 2 7 2
Strongly disagree 5 5 4 6 3 2 6 5 3 6 6 3
TOTAL AGREE 79 79 80 81 77 81 78 78 86 73 74 88
TOTAL DISAGREE 8 8 9 9 8 6 10 9 7 7 13 5

Q10g. [SPLIT A] President Biden should issue an executive order to stop deporting undocumented immigrants who have not committed a crime, and who are
working and contributing to the U.S.
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly agree 39 42 36 40 38 43 37 37 52 33 36 48
Somewhat agree 31 26 37 29 34 32 31 31 33 24 36 31
Neither agree or disagree 16 20 13 16 18 10 20 17 12 20 18 11
Somewhat disagree 6 4 8 6 6 10 4 7 2 9 4 6
Strongly disagree 7 8 6 9 5 5 9 8 1 13 6 3
TOTAL AGREE 70 68 73 69 72 75 68 68 85 57 71 80
TOTAL DISAGREE 13 12 14 15 11 15 12 15 3 22 10 9
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Q10e. [SPLIT A] The federal government should do more to support new immigrants or refugees who have recently arrived to the United States
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly agree 34 33 35 36 34 34 41 33 20 47 28 31
Somewhat agree 32 33 31 33 36 29 37 27 25 37 33 28
Neither agree or disagree 18 14 20 21 19 17 14 24 20 9 24 16
Somewhat disagree 8 10 7 6 8 9 5 8 16 4 11 8
Strongly disagree 8 10 7 4 3 11 3 8 18 3 4 16
TOTAL AGREE 66 67 66 69 70 63 78 60 45 84 61 59
TOTAL DISAGREE 16 20 14 10 11 20 8 16 35 7 15 25

Q10f. [SPLIT B] The federal government should do more to support undocumented immigrants who have lived, worked and paid taxes in the U.S. for most of their

lives

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly agree 48 48 48 49 51 46 52 42 45 58 42 44
Somewhat agree 32 34 31 34 32 31 31 33 31 26 36 34
Neither agree or disagree 12 12 13 11 10 14 12 17 7 11 13 11
Somewhat disagree 4 2 5 3 4 4 2 7 3 4 5
Strongly disagree 5 4 5 1 4 6 2 6 11 2 5 6
TOTAL AGREE 79 81 78 84 83 76 83 76 76 84 78 78
TOTAL DISAGREE 8 7 9 5 7 10 5 8 17 5 9 11

Q10g. [SPLIT A] President Biden should issue an executive order to stop deporting undocumented immigrants who have not committed a crime, and who are

working and contributing to the U.S.

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly agree 39 42 38 47 41 36 46 40 21 46 34 40
Somewhat agree 31 32 31 29 34 30 36 27 25 35 34 26
Neither agree or disagree 16 14 18 16 16 17 10 20 26 10 20 16
Somewhat disagree 6 5 7 7 6 6 4 7 9 5 8 5
Strongly disagree 7 8 7 1 3 11 3 7 17 4 5 12
TOTAL AGREE 70 74 69 76 75 66 83 67 47 81 68 66
TOTAL DISAGREE 13 12 14 8 9 16 8 13 27 9 12 18

BSP*RESEARCH
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Q10h. [SPLIT B] If Congress does not pass immigration reform, President Biden should issue an executive order to provide legal permits to allow undocumented

immigrants to live and work in the U.S. without fear of deportation

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree or disagree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

Q11: Do you live in a house, apartment, mobile home, or other?

House

Apartment or townhouse
Mobile home

Other

Q12: Do you rent or own the place you live now?

Rent

Own

Live with someone who rents

Live with someone who owns

Between places / Don’t have stable housing right now

BSP*RESEARCH

Total
36
34
16

6
8
70
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Total
64
29

5
2

Total
37
47

4
10
2

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs
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Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

66
27
5
2

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

36
50
5
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2
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33
18
6
7
69
13

62
30
5
2

37
45
4
12
2
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N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+
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<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

63
30

61
32

71
23

49
40
6
6

64
30

76
21
3
0

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

43
35
6
13
3

37
a7
4
9
2

29
61
2
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24

38
46

25
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2
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Q10h. [SPLIT B] If Congress does not pass immigration reform, President Biden should issue an executive order to provide legal permits to allow undocumented

immigrants to live and work in the U.S. without fear of deportation

Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly agree 36 36 36 40 31 36
Somewhat agree 34 30 37 28 41 38
Neither agree or disagree 16 17 14 14 17 14
Somewhat disagree 6 7 5 7 6 7
Strongly disagree 8 9 7 10 5 6
TOTAL AGREE 70 66 73 69 72 74
TOTAL DISAGREE 14 17 12 17 11 13

Q11: Do you live in a house, apartment, mobile home, or other?

37
31
17
6
10
68
15

35
34
17
6
9
68
15

47
34
7
7
5
81
12

23
35
20
8
14
58
22

32 49
34 32
18 10
7 5
8 4
67 81
15 9

Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

House 64 55 75 62 68 68
Apartment or townhouse 29 37 19 31 26 26
Mobile home 5 5 5 5 4 4
Other 2 3 0 2 2 2

Q12: Do you rent or own the place you live now?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic

Rent 37 45 27 37 36 38
Own 47 32 64 45 50 47
Live with someone who rents 4 6 2 4 4 3
Live with someone who owns 10 13 6 12 8 11
Between places / Don’t have stable housing right now 2 4 1 2 2 2
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Q10h. [SPLIT B] If Congress does not pass immigration reform, President Biden should issue an executive order to provide legal permits to allow undocumented
immigrants to live and work in the U.S. without fear of deportation

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Neither agree or disagree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

36 38 36 42 44 31 44 32 22 46 32 33
34 35 33 31 33 35 36 34 27 33 36 32
16 13 17 15 12 17 12 20 18 12 17 15
6 7 6 8 4 7 5 5 12 7 7 6
8 7 9 4 6 10 3 9 21 3 8 15
70 73 69 73 77 66 80 66 49 79 68 64
14 14 15 12 11 17 7 14 33 10 15 21

Q11: Do you live in a house, apartment, mobile home, or other?

House

Apartment or townhouse
Mobile home

Other

Q12: Do you rent or own the place you live now?

Rent

Own

Live with someone who rents

Live with someone who owns

Between places / Don’t have stable housing right now

BSP*RESEARCH

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

64 72 61 49 61 71 64 61 72 61 64 69
29 18 33 46 31 23 30 31 20 32 29 25
5 7 4 4 7 4 5 3 7 6 5

2 2 2 2 2 2 1 5 1 2 2 1

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

37 32 39 51 36 33 37 40 29 37 38 33
47 51 45 29 45 53 49 37 57 43 48 53
4 4 4 7 7 2 4 5 5 4 3 6
10 10 10 10 9 10 9 13 7 14 9
2 3 2 3 3 2 1 5 2 2 2 1
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Q13: [If renter] How much do you currently pay per month for rent?

Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

| do not currently pay for rent 3 3 2 1 5 0 5 2 0 6 0 1
Less than $400 7 6 7 5 7 8 7 8 3 7 2 11
Between $400 and $599 10 11 8 9 11 8 10 8 12 10 8 10
Between $600 and $799 9 10 9 9 10 10 6 12 11 9 13 7
Between $800 and $999 10 10 10 10 9 11 9 13 6 13 11 5
Between $1,000 and $1,199 12 14 10 16 9 8 11 13 11 13 14 8
Between $1,200 and $1,399 11 11 11 12 10 12 12 11 10 14 11 8
Between $1,400 and $1,499 6 5 8 5 9 3 5 5 10 6 9 4
Between $1,500 and $1,999 16 16 16 15 16 19 17 12 19 11 19 22
Between $2,000 and $3,000 9 6 13 10 11 5 8 9 13 9 9 14
Between $3,000 and $4,000 1 1 1 0 2 1 1 1 0 4
Over $4,000 1 2 1 4 2 2 0 1 1 3
Don't know/unsure 5 5 2 11 6 4 4 1 3 3

Q14: Including yourself, how many people live in your household? Please include anyone temporarily away for school or the armed services.
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S79k $80k+

1 15 16 14 12 13 22 13 15 17 21 10 11
2 25 27 24 22 22 35 22 25 31 23 27 25
3 23 24 22 23 26 19 25 21 23 23 24 23
4 20 19 20 22 22 14 20 21 18 18 23 21
5 10 9 12 12 12 6 13 11 7 9 11 12
6 4 3 4 5 3 3 4 5 2 3 3 5
7 1 1 2 3 1 0 2 1 0 2 0 2
8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
9 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
10+ 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
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Q13: [If renter] How much do you currently pay per month for rent?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

| do not currently pay for rent 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 3 0 6 1 1
Less than $400 7 5 9 8 5 8 6 7 4 7 7 5
Between $400 and $599 10 8 13 10 9 10 9 9 15 4 14 10
Between $600 and $799 9 10 9 9 10 9 10 9 17 7 11 9
Between $800 and $999 10 10 8 10 10 7 11 10 10 9 10 11
Between $1,000 and $1,199 12 13 10 12 12 14 10 12 8 9 14 12
Between $1,200 and $1,399 11 11 11 12 11 13 10 11 12 12 9 13
Between $1,400 and $1,499 6 6 6 4 9 6 6 6 6 6 7 6
Between $1,500 and $1,999 16 16 15 15 17 17 15 16 11 20 13 15
Between $2,000 and $3,000 9 11 8 9 10 7 11 9 12 9 9 10
Between $3,000 and $4,000 1 1 2 0 2 1 1 0 3
Over $4,000 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1
Don't know/unsure 5 4 6 4 5 5 6 5 4

Q14: Including yourself, how many people live in your household? Please include anyone temporarily away for school or the armed services.
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

1 15 23 6 23 4 16 15 16 9 21 13 13
2 25 26 25 37 11 22 28 26 22 30 26 21
3 23 19 28 17 31 25 22 23 24 18 23 27
4 20 17 23 12 29 22 18 19 27 15 21 21
5 10 9 11 7 15 9 11 10 12 10 11 10
6 4 3 4 2 6 5 3 4 4 4 2 5
7 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 0 1 3
8 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
9 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0
10+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
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Q13: [If renter] How much do you currently pay per month for rent?

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

| do not currently pay for rent 3 3 2 3 0 4 3 2 2 0 4 3
Less than $400 7 10 5 5 6 8 7 7 6 7 6 4
Between $400 and $599 10 10 9 9 13 8 10 12 5 14 8 8
Between $600 and $799 9 8 10 9 12 9 10 8 13 11 7 11
Between $800 and $999 10 17 7 9 12 9 12 8 7 7 12 10
Between $1,000 and $1,199 12 14 11 13 16 9 13 12 8 15 10 11
Between $1,200 and $1,399 11 12 11 11 12 11 9 14 11 14 8 11
Between $1,400 and $1,499 6 4 7 11 5 5 7 5 7 5 8 6
Between $1,500 and $1,999 16 9 19 14 10 20 15 13 24 12 18 19
Between $2,000 and $3,000 9 6 11 14 5 10 9 12 6 9 10 9
Between $3,000 and $4,000 1 1 2 0 3 0 3 1 1 3
Over $4,000 1 1 2 2 0 2 1 0 1 2 1
Don't know/unsure 5 5 5 1 7 4 8 3 5 4

Q14: Including yourself, how many people live in your household? Please include anyone temporarily away for school or the armed services.
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

1 15 15 15 10 15 16 14 17 14 14 16 15
2 25 26 25 26 21 27 24 28 27 26 27 24
3 23 22 24 28 23 22 26 18 25 22 24 25
4 20 23 18 20 21 19 20 20 19 21 18 19
5 10 10 11 10 11 10 12 10 9 11 10 10
6 4 3 4 2 4 4 4 5 2 4 4 3
7 1 0 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 2
8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
9 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1
10+ 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
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Q15: [If renter] How many bedrooms does your current residence have?
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

O 00 N O ULl A W N - O

10+

Q16: [If renter] No matter where you have lived over the past year, which of the following is true for you when it comes to your rent?
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs
My rent has gone up in the past year

My rent has stayed the same in the past year
My rent has gone down in the past year

Don't know

Total

2
23
40
22

O O O kFr O &~ oO

Total

66
29
2
3

2
23

64
30
1

2

68
28
2
2

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
July 1-27, 2023

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

3

66
28
1
4

Q17: [If Q16=1] How much has your rent increased PER MONTH over the last year?

Less than $100
Between $100 and $199
Between $200 and $299
Between $300 and $399
Over $400

Don’t know

BSP*RESEARCH

Total

25
39
18
6
8
4

22
38
17
7
10
5

27

40

20
5
6
2

21
41
23

2

71
26
1
2

21
41
19

1
27

18

O O O O O o ™

57
35
3
4

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

48
27
6

2

64
30
1
5

20
52
16

1

65
30

33
28
22

4

O O OO rFr wwu
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25
1
3

23
33
18
10
13
3

3

66
26
3
5

25
50
17

1

65
33

24
37
20

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS
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0

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

67
30
0
3
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27
27
20
10
9
6
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ATING B oA COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS
= 22023 I8 : July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q15: [If renter] How many bedrooms does your current residence have?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

0 2 3 0 4 0 2 2 2 0 3 3 1
1 23 29 12 33 10 25 21 24 13 26 24 18
2 40 38 44 38 42 38 41 39 44 36 41 41
3 22 18 28 14 32 24 20 21 32 26 15 25
4 9 9 9 8 11 6 11 10 2 5 13 8
5 4 3 4 3 5 4 4 3 9 1 3 7
6 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 0 0
7 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0
8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Q16: [If renter] No matter where you have lived over the past year, which of the following is true for you when it comes to your rent?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

My rent has gone up in the past year 66 68 62 64 69 65 67 68 53 61 70 67
My rent has stayed the same in the past year 29 26 34 32 25 31 27 27 41 32 25 29
My rent has gone down in the past year 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 2 3 0 2
Don't know 3 4 3 3 4 2 4 3 4 4 4 2

Q17: [If Q16=1] How much has your rent increased PER MONTH over the last year?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Less than $100 25 27 23 30 20 23 27 26 23 34 25 20
Between $100 and $199 39 37 40 32 47 35 41 39 32 39 40 38
Between $200 and $299 18 20 16 20 17 23 16 18 19 13 21 20
Between $300 and $399 6 5 7 6 6 8 5 6 11 5 8 4
Over $400 8 7 10 8 7 5 9 8 6 8 5 11
Don’t know 4 3 4 4 2 6 2 3 9 1 2 7
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ATING B oA COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q15: [If renter] How many bedrooms does your current residence have?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

0 2 0 3 2 1 2 1 4 0 3 2 0
1 23 16 25 19 25 23 24 23 19 28 20 20
2 40 46 37 43 38 39 41 38 39 36 46 39
3 22 28 19 25 23 19 21 19 29 21 19 23
4 9 7 10 7 6 12 8 12 8 9 9 10
5 4 1 5 4 4 3 4 3 4 1 4 6
6 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 1
7 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1
8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Q16: [If renter] No matter where you have lived over the past year, which of the following is true for you when it comes to your rent?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

My rent has gone up in the past year 66 57 70 59 60 73 65 71 61 67 68 65
My rent has stayed the same in the past year 29 36 26 33 35 23 32 24 31 30 28 30
My rent has gone down in the past year 2 3 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 2
Don't know 3 5 3 7 3 2 2 3 7 2 2 3

Q17: [If Q16=1] How much has your rent increased PER MONTH over the last year?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Less than $100 25 29 24 28 23 26 28 21 29 27 28 23
Between $100 and $199 39 43 37 39 37 40 38 40 37 37 40 39
Between $200 and $299 18 13 20 21 18 18 18 17 24 20 13 25
Between $300 and $399 6 3 7 8 7 5 5 7 7 6 9 2
Over $400 8 9 8 5 11 8 8 10 3 11 4 9
Don’t know 4 3 4 0 5 4 4 5 0 0 5 3
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2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q18: Have you ever lived in government subsidized housing?
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Yes, | currently do 11 12 10 9 14 7 11 13 8 15 10 10
Yes, | previously did but do not anymore 14 13 15 14 16 12 14 15 14 17 16 11
No, | have never 75 75 75 77 70 80 75 71 79 68 74 78

Q19: Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Politicians talk about creating more affordable housing, but | have not seen any real change in access to
affordable housing where | live.
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S79k $80k+

Strongly agree 46 42 49 48 45 43 42 49 46 48 44 45
Somewhat agree 32 34 31 30 34 33 31 33 33 27 37 32
Neither agree or disagree 16 18 14 17 16 14 22 12 13 19 13 15
Somewhat disagree 4 4 4 4 3 6 3 4 4 4 4 4
Strongly disagree 2 3 2 1 3 4 2 1 3 2 1 3
TOTAL AGREE 78 76 80 78 79 76 72 83 79 75 81 78
TOTAL DISAGREE 6 7 6 4 5 10 5 6 8 7 5 7

Q20: Do you support or oppose each of the following ideas?
Q20a. [SPLIT A] Creating a law to more clearly define when a landlord can justly evict a renter
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Strongly support 38 37 40 36 38 41 34 40 41 41 41 38
Somewhat support 36 38 35 38 36 36 33 39 38 27 37 40
Somewhat oppose 12 13 11 14 12 9 16 11 9 14 12 12
Strongly oppose 5 6 5 3 7 4 7 4 4 7 5 4
Don’t know 8 7 9 9 7 10 10 6 8 10 5 6
TOTAL SUPPORT 75 74 75 74 74 77 67 79 79 68 78 78
TOTAL OPPOSE 17 19 16 18 19 14 22 15 13 21 17 16
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2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q18: Have you ever lived in government subsidized housing?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Yes, | currently do 11 9 13 8 14 10 11 12 5 9 12 10
Yes, | previously did but do not anymore 14 15 14 11 19 14 14 14 14 10 16 16
No, | have never 75 76 74 81 67 76 75 74 81 80 72 74

Q19: Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Politicians talk about creating more affordable housing, but | have not seen any real change in access
to affordable housing where | live.
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly agree 46 51 40 49 42 44 46 46 44 53 40 46
Somewhat agree 32 28 38 28 38 35 31 32 36 25 37 33
Neither agree or disagree 16 16 15 17 15 15 16 16 14 16 16 16
Somewhat disagree 4 3 4 4 3 4 4 4 2 4 4

Strongly disagree 2 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 4 2 4 1
TOTAL AGREE 78 78 78 76 80 79 77 78 80 78 76 80
TOTAL DISAGREE 6 5 7 7 5 6 7 6 6 6 8 5

Q20: Do you support or oppose each of the following ideas?
Q20a. [SPLIT A] Creating a law to more clearly define when a landlord can justly evict a renter
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly support 38 38 39 40 36 41 37 37 48 39 34 42
Somewhat support 36 34 39 36 37 32 39 37 33 31 42 34
Somewhat oppose 12 14 10 10 14 14 11 12 10 12 14 10
Strongly oppose 5 5 5 5 6 6 5 6 2 8 4 4
Don’t know 8 8 8 9 7 8 8 8 6 10 6 9
TOTAL SUPPORT 75 72 78 76 72 72 76 74 82 71 76 77
TOTAL OPPOSE 17 19 15 15 20 20 16 18 12 19 18 14
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2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q18: Have you ever lived in government subsidized housing?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Yes, | currently do 11 9 11 13 15 8 13 8 9 8 9 15
Yes, | previously did but do not anymore 14 15 14 9 16 15 13 15 15 13 18 12
No, | have never 75 76 75 79 70 77 74 77 76 78 73 73

Q19: Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Politicians talk about creating more affordable housing, but | have not seen any real change in access
to affordable housing where | live.
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs CO010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly agree 46 43 47 46 40 48 44 51 43 49 46 42
Somewhat agree 32 33 32 37 36 29 36 26 33 34 32 34
Neither agree or disagree 16 16 16 13 18 15 14 18 16 12 17 15
Somewhat disagree 4 4 4 3 4 4 5 3 3 4 3 5
Strongly disagree 2 4 2 1 2 3 2 2 4 1 2 4
TOTAL AGREE 78 76 79 83 76 77 79 77 76 83 78 76
TOTAL DISAGREE 6 8 5 4 6 7 7 5 7 5 5 9

Q20: Do you support or oppose each of the following ideas?
Q20a. [SPLIT A] Creating a law to more clearly define when a landlord can justly evict a renter
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly support 38 37 39 46 35 37 39 38 37 44 39 35
Somewhat support 36 40 35 37 41 34 41 30 34 39 36 37
Somewhat oppose 12 11 12 12 13 12 9 14 16 9 14 15
Strongly oppose 5 4 6 4 5 6 4 6 7 4 6 6
Don’t know 8 8 8 2 7 11 7 12 7 5 5 8
TOTAL SUPPORT 75 77 73 83 76 72 80 68 71 83 75 72
TOTAL OPPOSE 17 16 18 16 18 18 13 20 23 13 20 20
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Q20b. [SPLIT B] Creating legal protections to prevent unjust evictions of renters
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs
40

Total
Strongly support 40
Somewhat support 39
Somewhat oppose 9
Strongly oppose 4
Don’t know 8
TOTAL SUPPORT 79
TOTAL OPPOSE 14

Q20c. [SPLIT A] Require landlords to compensate tenants if the landlord breaks the lease and/or evicts a renter without cause
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

Total
Strongly support 48
Somewhat support 32
Somewhat oppose 11
Strongly oppose 4
Don’t know 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 79
TOTAL OPPOSE 15

Q20b. [SPLIT B] The state taking actions to make sure that cities and towns are building more affordable types of housing
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

Total
Strongly support 53
Somewhat support 28
Somewhat oppose 9
Strongly oppose 4
Don’t know 6
TOTAL SUPPORT 81
TOTAL OPPOSE 13
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

45 40 38
33 44 42
13 8 8
2 2 4
6 5 7
78 84 80
15 11 12

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

57 45 47
17 38 31
15 11 10
4 2 7
7 5 4
74 83 79
19 13 18

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

52 57 53
28 30 27
8 7 12
5 3 4
8 3 4
79 87 80
13 9 16
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LATINO POLICY AGENDA
2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q20b. [SPLIT B] Creating legal protections to prevent unjust evictions of renters
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly support 40 45 35 46 33 41 39 40 41 40 35 45
Somewhat support 39 34 44 35 43 39 39 38 44 34 45 37
Somewhat oppose 9 10 8 7 13 9 10 10 4 8 12 8
Strongly oppose 4 4 4 6 2 4 4 4 4 6 4 3
Don’t know 8 7 9 6 9 8 7 8 7 11 4 8
TOTAL SUPPORT 79 79 80 81 76 80 78 78 85 74 80 81
TOTAL OPPOSE 14 14 12 13 14 12 14 14 8 15 16 10

Q20c. [SPLIT A] Require landlords to compensate tenants if the landlord breaks the lease and/or evicts a renter without cause
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly support 48 52 43 49 47 51 46 48 45 54 41 51
Somewhat support 32 26 37 31 33 31 32 31 36 24 35 35
Somewhat oppose 11 11 10 9 13 12 10 11 9 9 16 6
Strongly oppose 4 4 5 5 4 3 5 4 4 6 4 3
Don’t know 5 6 5 6 4 3 7 5 6 7 4 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 79 79 80 79 79 82 78 79 81 78 75 85
TOTAL OPPOSE 15 15 15 14 16 15 15 15 13 15 20 10

Q20b. [SPLIT B] The state taking actions to make sure that cities and towns are building more affordable types of housing
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly support 53 57 50 56 50 53 53 52 59 54 54 52
Somewhat support 28 24 33 27 30 31 27 28 26 25 28 30
Somewhat oppose 9 8 9 7 11 7 10 8 11 6 10 9
Strongly oppose 4 4 4 5 4 3 5 5 2 6 5 3
Don’t know 6 7 5 5 6 7 5 6 2 8 4 6
TOTAL SUPPORT 81 82 82 83 80 84 80 81 85 79 82 83
TOTAL OPPOSE 13 12 13 12 15 9 15 13 13 12 15 12
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Q20b. [SPLIT B] Creating legal protections to prevent unjust evictions of renters
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly support 40 42 39 45 44 37 43 42 30 46 40 37
Somewhat support 39 34 41 36 37 41 39 34 47 37 40 41
Somewhat oppose 9 8 10 11 10 9 9 10 10 10 9 8
Strongly oppose 4 7 3 2 3 5 2 5 7 1 3 9
Don’t know 8 9 7 7 7 8 7 9 5 6 8 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 79 76 80 81 80 78 81 76 77 83 80 78
TOTAL OPPOSE 14 15 13 12 12 14 11 15 17 11 12 17

Q20c. [SPLIT A] Require landlords to compensate tenants if the landlord breaks the lease and/or evicts a renter without cause
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly support 48 43 50 56 44 47 48 50 44 55 47 44
Somewhat support 32 35 30 31 34 31 34 30 27 31 36 29
Somewhat oppose 11 11 11 8 13 11 9 11 14 9 10 15
Strongly oppose 4 4 4 2 4 5 4 3 7 2 4 6
Don’t know 5 6 5 3 4 7 4 7 7 4 3 6
TOTAL SUPPORT 79 78 80 87 78 77 83 79 72 86 83 73
TOTAL OPPOSE 15 15 15 10 17 16 13 14 22 11 14 21

Q20b. [SPLIT B] The state taking actions to make sure that cities and towns are building more affordable types of housing
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly support 53 56 52 57 53 52 55 55 47 58 53 52
Somewhat support 28 28 28 24 30 28 28 27 29 30 28 28
Somewhat oppose 9 5 10 12 7 9 9 7 10 6 10 8
Strongly oppose 4 6 4 1 4 6 3 4 9 2 5 6
Don’t know 6 5 6 6 7 5 4 8 5 3 5 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 81 84 80 81 83 81 83 81 76 88 81 80
TOTAL OPPOSE 13 11 14 13 10 14 12 11 19 9 15 14
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Q21: Colorado passed a law allowing mobile home residents to use state funds to purchase their mobile home park, but the fund is already out of money. Would

you support or oppose the state creating an ongoing or permanent fund to help mobile home park residents purchase their mobile home parks?
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

Total
Strongly support 29
Somewhat support 41
Somewhat oppose 12
Strongly oppose 7
Don’t know 12
TOTAL SUPPORT 69
TOTAL OPPOSE 19
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Q22: [If mobile home] If you had access to financing and grant programs, would you be interested in buying your own mobile home park along with your neighbors?

Total
Very interested 51
Somewhat interested 20
Not very interested 17
Not at all interested 9
Don’t know 2
TOTAL INTERESTED 71
TOTAL NOT INTERESTED 26

50
18
19
13
0
68
32

52
22
16
5
4
74
21

55
14
20
10
0
70
30

54
29
11
6
0
83
17

Q23: Which of the following describe your employment status right now? Select all that apply

Total
Employed full-time 60
Employed part-time 12
Not working, currently looking for work 8
Self-employed 6
Full-time student 4
Retired 9
Take care of family full-time 3
Not working due to disability or illness 3
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2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q21: Colorado passed a law allowing mobile home residents to use state funds to purchase their mobile home park, but the fund is already out of money. Would
you support or oppose the state creating an ongoing or permanent fund to help mobile home park residents purchase their mobile home parks?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly support 29 31 26 30 27 32 27 28 35 29 25 32
Somewhat support 41 38 44 39 43 41 41 41 39 36 46 39
Somewhat oppose 12 12 11 11 13 11 12 12 8 13 13 9
Strongly oppose 7 7 7 8 6 6 7 7 5 7 7 7
Don’t know 12 12 11 13 11 10 13 12 13 15 8 14
TOTAL SUPPORT 69 69 70 68 71 73 67 69 74 64 71 71
TOTAL OPPOSE 19 19 18 19 19 17 19 19 14 21 20 15

Q22: [If mobile home] If you had access to financing and grant programs, would you be interested in buying your own mobile home park along with your
neighbors?

Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very interested 51 48 53 56 43 54 49 51 50 32 43 65
Somewhat interested 20 21 20 12 33 20 21 20 21 23 19 21
Not very interested 17 15 20 19 15 13 19 17 18 37 16 9
Not at all interested 9 12 6 9 10 11 9 9 10 0 22

Don’t know 2 4 0 4 0 2 3 3 1 9 0 1
TOTAL INTERESTED 71 69 74 68 76 74 70 71 71 55 61 85
TOTAL NOT INTERESTED 26 27 26 28 24 24 27 26 28 37 39 13

Q23: Which of the following describe your employment status right now? Select all that apply
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Employed full-time 60 54 67 56 66 62 59 60 62 48 63 66
Employed part-time 12 14 9 12 11 11 12 11 14 12 13 10
Not working, currently looking for work 8 13 4 10 6 9 8 8 9 11 7 7
Self-employed 6 6 5 7 5 7 6 5 8 6 5
Full-time student 4 7 1 5 3 4 4 4 4 2 5 5
Retired 9 7 11 12 5 8 9 9 10 11 8 9
Take care of family full-time 3 3 3 2 4 3 3 3 4 1 4
Not working due to disability or illness 3 4 2 4 3 2 4 3 1 7 2 1
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Q21: Colorado passed a law allowing mobile home residents to use state funds to purchase their mobile home park, but the fund is already out of money. Would
you support or oppose the state creating an ongoing or permanent fund to help mobile home park residents purchase their mobile home parks?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly support 29
Somewhat support 41
Somewhat oppose 12
Strongly oppose 7
Don’t know 12
TOTAL SUPPORT 69
TOTAL OPPOSE 19

Q22: [If mobile home] If you had access to financing and grant programs, would you be interested in buying your own mobile home park along with your
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Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs CO010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

neighbors?

Very interested 51
Somewhat interested 20
Not very interested 17
Not at all interested 9
Don’t know 2
TOTAL INTERESTED 71
TOTAL NOT INTERESTED 26

Q23: Which of the following describe your employment status right now? Select all that apply
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Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs CO010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Employed full-time 60
Employed part-time 12
Not working, currently looking for work 8
Self-employed 6
Full-time student 4
Retired 9
Take care of family full-time 3
Not working due to disability or illness 3
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Q24: [If work] How much time do you spend commuting to and from work or school?
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

1-20 minutes 23 21 25 25 21 25 27 23 21 30 24 18
20-39 minutes 33 37 29 26 36 38 33 32 34 30 33 36
40-59 minutes 18 19 16 19 18 16 16 20 17 13 22 19
1-2 hours 9 8 9 10 9 9 10 7 7 7 11
2-4 hours 2 2 3 3 2 1 3 2 2 3 2 3
4+ hours 4 3 4 6 4 6 2 3 4 3 3
| do not commute to work 11 9 13 10 10 13 5 11 15 13 8 10

Q25: [If commute] How do you usually commute to work or school?
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Car 70 67 72 72 68 70 65 71 75 63 69 76
Carpool 5 6 4 4 6 5 6 5 4 6 6 5
Bus 11 14 9 12 14 7 13 10 11 10 14 11
Train/Rail 2 2 3 4 2 0 2 3 1 2 2 2
Bike 2 3 1 3 1 2 2 2 1 3 2 2
Walk 5 5 6 4 4 7 8 4 3 9 4 2
Other: 4 3 6 1 4 9 4 5 4 7 4 2

Q26: In the past year, which party would you say is closest to your values, concerns, and priorities?
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

The Democratic party 49 47 52 47 54 46 43 51 54 49 51 53
The Republican party 22 26 19 21 22 25 21 24 22 17 24 25
Neither party 28 27 29 32 24 29 36 25 24 34 25 22
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Q24: [If work] How much time do you spend commuting to and from work or school?
Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Total
1-20 minutes 23
20-39 minutes 33
40-59 minutes 18
1-2 hours 9
2-4 hours 2
4+ hours 4
| do not commute to work 11

27
30
16
9
2
5
11

Q25: [If commute] How do you usually commute to work or school?

Total
Car 70
Carpool 5
Bus 11
Train/Rail 2
Bike 2
Walk 5
Other: 4
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4 7 5
9 14 10
2 2 2
2 2 2
6 3 6
6 3 4

Q26: In the past year, which party would you say is closest to your values, concerns, and priorities?

Total
The Democratic party 49
The Republican party 22
Neither party 28
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Q24: [If work] How much time do you spend commuting to and from work or school?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

1-20 minutes 23 31 20 17 21 27 23 24 25 25 25 21
20-39 minutes 33 34 33 34 33 33 36 34 25 32 34 34
40-59 minutes 18 13 20 18 20 17 18 14 23 20 18 16
1-2 hours 9 10 8 9 10 8 10 7 10 8 6 12
2-4 hours 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 3 3
4+ hours 4 2 5 3 6 3 2 8 2 3 3 3
| do not commute to work 11 9 12 17 8 10 10 10 14 10 12 10

Q25: [If commute] How do you usually commute to work or school?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Car 70 68 71 62 66 74 71 70 68 72 72 67
Carpool 5 7 4 8 6 4 5 6 4 4 4 7
Bus 11 9 13 19 14 8 12 10 13 10 12 12
Train/Rail 2 1 3 5 2 2 2 2 4 3 2 2
Bike 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 1
Walk 5 8 4 2 5 6 5 6 5 5 3 6
Other: 4 6 4 3 3 5 4 6 4 3 5 4

Q26: In the past year, which party would you say is closest to your values, concerns, and priorities?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

The Democratic party 49 52 48 54 50 48 84 21 6 71 44 42
The Republican party 22 23 22 17 25 22 5 11 83 15 18 39
Neither party 28 26 30 29 25 30 11 68 11 14 39 20
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Q27: Overall, do you approve or disapprove of each of the following?

Q27a. Republican party

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Don’t know

TOTAL APPROVE
TOTAL DISAPPROVE

Q27b. Democratic Party

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Don’t know

TOTAL APPROVE
TOTAL DISAPPROVE

Q27c. Governor Jared Polis

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Don’t know

TOTAL APPROVE
TOTAL DISAPPROVE
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Q27: Overall, do you approve or disapprove of each of the following?

Q27a. Republican party

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Don’t know

TOTAL APPROVE
TOTAL DISAPPROVE

Q27b. Democratic Party

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Don’t know

TOTAL APPROVE
TOTAL DISAPPROVE

Q27c. Governor Jared Polis

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Don’t know

TOTAL APPROVE
TOTAL DISAPPROVE

BSP*RESEARCH

Total
13
21
25
30
12
34
55

Total
21
37
17
15
10
58
32

Total
21
38
14
10
16
59
25

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

10
18
26
32
14
28
58

16
24
23
28
9
40
52

12
20
25
31
13
32
55

14
21
25
29
11
35
54

13
19
27
30
11
32
56

13
22
23
30
12
34
53

13
20
24
31
12
33
55

12
23
29
26
10
35
55

9
19
21
35
15
28
56

13
22
26
28
10
35
54

15
20
26
27
11
36
53

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

18
38
17
16
12
56
33

25
37
16
14
8
62
30

19
39
15
16
11
58
31

23
35
19
14
9
58
32

24
40
16
12
8
64
28

19
36
17
17
11
55
34

21
36
17
16
10
56
33

23
49
12
9
8
71
21

19
33
18
18
12
52
36

23
37
15
16
9
60
31

20
41
18
11
10
62
29

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

21
34
15
10
19
56
26

22
42
13
10
13
63
24

22
37
13
9
19
59
22

20
39
16
12
12
59
28

22
41
14
10
13
63
24

21
36
15
11
18
57
25

21
37
15
11
16
58
26

25
45
10
6
15
70
15

23
35
12
13
17
58
25

22
39
17
10
12
61
27

20
39
14
8
20
58
22

53



COLORADOD
LATINO POLICY AGENDA
2023

Q27: Overall, do you approve or disapprove of each of the following?

Q27a. Republican party

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Don’t know

TOTAL APPROVE
TOTAL DISAPPROVE

Q27b. Democratic Party

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Don’t know

TOTAL APPROVE
TOTAL DISAPPROVE

Q27c. Governor Jared Polis

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Don’t know

TOTAL APPROVE
TOTAL DISAPPROVE
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Q28: How likely are you to support the following: Using a portion of the state’s surplus fund to support local governments and school districts that will make it
possible to cut property taxes for homes and businesses, and lower property taxes for seniors.
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Very likely 34 36 33 29 34 42 28 38 38 29 36 39
Somewhat likely 43 45 42 41 45 44 44 42 44 41 46 43
Somewhat unlikely 10 10 10 13 10 5 13 10 7 17 9 5
Very unlikely 4 5 3 3 4 5 3 5 4 4 2 5
Don’t know 8 5 11 14 7 4 12 5 7 8 6 7
TOTAL LIKELY 78 80 75 70 79 86 72 81 82 71 82 83
TOTAL UNLIKELY 14 14 13 16 14 10 16 14 11 21 12 10

Q30: How likely are you to support the following: Taking extra tax revenue from tobacco and nicotine products (up to $23.6 million) to fund a free Preschool
Program?
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S79k $80k+

Very likely 44 43 44 45 40 47 36 45 51 41 45 48
Somewhat likely 31 35 27 26 34 33 31 31 31 23 33 33
Somewhat unlikely 10 10 11 13 12 5 14 10 6 17 11 7
Very unlikely 7 7 8 3 8 11 7 8 7 10 6 6
Don’t know 8 5 10 12 6 4 11 6 6 9 5 6
TOTAL LIKELY 75 78 71 71 74 79 67 76 82 64 78 82
TOTAL UNLIKELY 18 17 18 16 20 16 22 18 13 27 17 13

BSP*RESEARCH 55




ATING B oA COLORADO LATINO SURVEY RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS
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Q28: How likely are you to support the following: Using a portion of the state’s surplus fund to support local governments and school districts that will make it
possible to cut property taxes for homes and businesses, and lower property taxes for seniors.
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very likely 34 32 37 36 32 38 32 34 39 35 31 38
Somewhat likely 43 42 45 41 46 44 43 43 44 37 47 45
Somewhat unlikely 10 12 8 8 12 8 11 10 7 9 14 6
Very unlikely 4 4 3 4 4 3 5 4 4 5 4 3
Don’t know 8 9 6 10 6 7 9 9 6 14 4 8
TOTAL LIKELY 78 74 82 78 78 82 75 77 83 72 78 82
TOTAL UNLIKELY 14 16 11 13 15 11 16 14 11 14 18 9

Q30: How likely are you to support the following: Taking extra tax revenue from tobacco and nicotine products (up to $23.6 million) to fund a free Preschool
Program?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very likely 44 44 44 45 41 47 42 43 46 43 37 51
Somewhat likely 31 27 36 30 32 30 31 30 38 22 37 31
Somewhat unlikely 10 11 9 8 13 11 10 11 7 11 13 7
Very unlikely 7 9 5 8 7 6 8 8 3 11 8 4
Don’t know 8 9 5 9 7 7 8 8 6 13 4 7
TOTAL LIKELY 75 70 80 76 73 77 73 73 84 65 74 82
TOTAL UNLIKELY 18 20 15 16 20 17 18 19 10 22 21 11
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Q28: How likely are you to support the following: Using a portion of the state’s surplus fund to support local governments and school districts that will make it
possible to cut property taxes for homes and businesses, and lower property taxes for seniors.
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very likely 34
Somewhat likely 43
Somewhat unlikely 10
Very unlikely 4
Don’t know 8
TOTAL LIKELY 78
TOTAL UNLIKELY 14

Q30: How likely are you to support the following: Taking extra tax revenue from tobacco and nicotine products (up to $23.6 million) to fund a free Preschool

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs CO010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Program?

Very likely 44
Somewhat likely 31
Somewhat unlikely 10
Very unlikely 7
Don’t know 8
TOTAL LIKELY 75
TOTAL UNLIKELY 18
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Q31: How likely are you to support each of the following future ballot measures?
Q31a. Making abortion rights stronger in Colorado by allowing state-funded insurance programs to cover abortion costs
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Very likely 33 30 35 40 32 25 26 33 40 30 32 39
Somewhat likely 30 30 29 26 32 31 30 31 28 26 32 28
Somewhat unlikely 13 15 12 15 13 13 18 12 10 16 14 12
Very unlikely 16 17 16 11 16 23 17 17 14 17 16 16
Don’t know 8 8 9 9 8 9 10 7 8 11 6 5
TOTAL LIKELY 62 60 64 65 64 55 55 64 68 56 64 67
TOTAL UNLIKELY 29 32 27 26 28 35 34 29 24 32 30 28

Q31b. Changing the state constitution to keep same-sex marriage legal in Colorado
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S79k $80k+

Very likely 38 31 45 48 35 31 31 40 46 35 40 43
Somewhat likely 25 27 22 19 28 27 23 24 28 21 27 25
Somewhat unlikely 12 14 10 10 12 13 16 11 8 15 11 11
Very unlikely 15 18 13 12 15 19 15 18 12 16 15 16
Don’t know 10 9 10 10 9 11 15 8 7 13 7 6
TOTAL LIKELY 63 58 68 68 64 58 55 63 74 56 67 68
TOTAL UNLIKELY 27 32 22 22 28 32 31 29 20 31 26 26

Q32: How much do you agree or disagree with the following:
Q32a. [SPLIT A] Do you think the current minimum wage in Colorado is adequate for people to live off, or do you think it should be increased or decreased?
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Minimum wage should be increased 77 76 78 78 79 73 80 78 73 78 78 77
Minimum wage is adequate right now 19 19 19 19 16 24 17 17 23 15 20 20
Minimum wage should be decreased 4 5 3 4 4 3 3 5 4 6 2 3
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Q31: How likely are you to support each of the following future ballot measures?
Q31a. Making abortion rights stronger in Colorado by allowing state-funded insurance programs to cover abortion costs

Very likely
Somewhat likely
Somewhat unlikely
Very unlikely
Don’t know

TOTAL LIKELY
TOTAL UNLIKELY

Q31b. Changing the state constitution to keep same-sex marriage legal in Colorado

Very likely
Somewhat likely
Somewhat unlikely
Very unlikely
Don’t know

TOTAL LIKELY
TOTAL UNLIKELY
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Q32: How much do you agree or disagree with the following:

Q32a. [SPLIT A] Do you think the current minimum wage in Colorado is adequate for people to live off, or do you think it should be increased or decreased?
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Minimum wage is adequate right now
Minimum wage should be decreased
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Q31: How likely are you to support each of the following future ballot measures?
Q31a. Making abortion rights stronger in Colorado by allowing state-funded insurance programs to cover abortion costs
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very likely 33 26 36 45 34 29 40 29 19 47 28 25
Somewhat likely 30 33 28 28 30 29 32 28 25 29 35 26
Somewhat unlikely 13 15 12 10 16 13 11 17 14 10 15 15
Very unlikely 16 20 15 10 11 20 10 14 35 8 14 27
Don’t know 8 7 9 8 8 9 6 13 7 5 8 7
TOTAL LIKELY 62 58 64 73 64 58 72 57 44 76 62 51
TOTAL UNLIKELY 29 35 27 19 28 33 21 30 49 18 29 42

Q31b. Changing the state constitution to keep same-sex marriage legal in Colorado
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs CO010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very likely 38 29 43 52 39 35 45 36 26 57 32 28
Somewhat likely 25 27 24 19 26 26 27 23 22 22 28 26
Somewhat unlikely 12 13 11 10 12 12 11 11 14 9 13 13
Very unlikely 15 19 13 10 14 17 10 15 27 7 14 25
Don’t know 10 12 9 9 10 10 7 15 10 4 12 7
TOTAL LIKELY 63 56 67 71 65 61 72 59 48 79 61 54
TOTAL UNLIKELY 27 32 24 20 26 29 21 26 42 17 27 38

Q32: How much do you agree or disagree with the following:
Q32a. [SPLIT A] Do you think the current minimum wage in Colorado is adequate for people to live off, or do you think it should be increased or decreased?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Minimum wage should be increased 77 77 77 80 74 78 83 80 61 81 79 70
Minimum wage is adequate right now 19 19 19 19 22 18 15 17 32 16 18 25
Minimum wage should be decreased 4 3 4 1 4 5 2 4 7 3 3 5
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Q32b. [SPLIT B] The federal poverty level of $30,000 for a family of four is too low for where I live

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Strongly agree 44 44 44 41 43 48 41
Somewhat agree 30 35 26 25 36 30 23
Somewhat disagree 8 6 11 11 8 6 10
Strongly disagree 6 5 7 6 5 8 7
Don’t know 11 10 12 17 8 8 19
TOTAL AGREE 74 79 70 66 79 78 65
TOTAL DISAGREE 15 11 18 17 13 14 17

Q32c. [SPLIT A] Cities and towns should be required to build more affordable housing near jobs, schools, and public services
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Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S79k $80k+

Strongly agree 50 44 55 45 56 48 47
Somewhat agree 35 40 31 36 32 38 37
Somewhat disagree 6 9 3 8 5 4 6
Strongly disagree 5 5 5 5 4 6 4
Don’t know 4 3 6 6 3 4 5
TOTAL AGREE 85 84 86 81 88 85 84
TOTAL DISAGREE 11 14 8 13 9 10 11

53
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81
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Q32d. [SPLIT B] Vulnerable communities who have been directly affected by pollution SHOULD get additional environmental protections to make sure their

communities are no longer exposed to the negative impacts of pollution

Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S79k $80k+

Strongly agree 40 39 41 44 36 41 38
Somewhat agree 38 41 36 30 44 40 36
Somewhat disagree 11 11 10 12 11 8 13
Strongly disagree 3 3 3 3 2 4 2
Don’t know 8 6 9 10 7 7 11
TOTAL AGREE 78 80 77 75 80 80 73
TOTAL DISAGREE 14 14 14 16 13 12 15
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Q32b. [SPLIT B] The federal poverty level of $30,000 for a family of four is too low for where I live
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly agree 44 42 46 47 40 43 44 42 56 48 40 45
Somewhat agree 30 29 32 26 35 35 27 30 31 14 36 35
Somewhat disagree 8 8 9 7 10 7 9 9 3 9 10 7
Strongly disagree 6 6 5 6 6 4 7 7 4 12 4 4
Don’t know 11 14 8 14 8 10 12 12 6 17 10 8
TOTAL AGREE 74 71 78 73 76 79 71 72 87 62 76 80
TOTAL DISAGREE 15 15 14 13 16 12 17 16 7 20 14 11

Q32c. [SPLIT A] Cities and towns should be required to build more affordable housing near jobs, schools, and public services
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly agree 50 52 47 50 50 48 51 49 57 52 46 53
Somewhat agree 35 30 41 34 37 40 32 35 38 24 42 36
Somewhat disagree 6 7 5 6 6 6 6 7 1 8 5 5
Strongly disagree 5 5 5 6 4 3 6 6 1 8 5 2
Don’t know 4 6 2 5 3 2 6 4 4 8 2 4
TOTAL AGREE 85 82 88 83 87 88 83 84 94 77 88 89
TOTAL DISAGREE 11 12 10 12 10 10 11 12 2 16 11 7

Q32d. [SPLIT B] Vulnerable communities who have been directly affected by pollution SHOULD get additional environmental protections to make sure their
communities are no longer exposed to the negative impacts of pollution
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly agree 40 41 39 44 36 42 39 38 53 39 37 44
Somewhat agree 38 34 43 35 41 38 38 38 37 34 39 40
Somewhat disagree 11 12 9 9 14 11 11 12 6 10 15 8
Strongly disagree 3 4 2 3 3 2 3 3 2 3 3 3
Don’t know 8 9 7 10 6 7 9 9 2 14 6 5
TOTAL AGREE 78 76 82 79 77 81 77 77 90 73 76 84
TOTAL DISAGREE 14 15 11 11 17 13 14 15 7 12 18 11
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Q32b. [SPLIT B] The federal poverty level of $30,000 for a family of four is too low for where I live
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly agree 44 42 45 49 42 44 45 45 41 45 46 44
Somewhat agree 30 31 30 30 32 30 32 25 35 29 30 33
Somewhat disagree 8 8 9 4 8 10 7 10 9 6 11 10
Strongly disagree 6 8 5 4 5 8 7 5 6 7 4 8
Don’t know 11 10 12 13 13 10 10 16 9 13 10 6
TOTAL AGREE 74 74 75 79 74 73 76 70 76 74 75 77
TOTAL DISAGREE 15 16 14 8 13 17 14 15 16 13 15 17

Q32c. [SPLIT A] Cities and towns should be required to build more affordable housing near jobs, schools, and public services
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly agree 50 47 51 56 44 51 52 51 44 58 48 46
Somewhat agree 35 39 33 29 43 33 37 32 34 33 34 39
Somewhat disagree 6 7 5 7 5 6 6 4 9 3 9 6
Strongly disagree 5 4 5 3 4 6 2 7 9 3 5 6
Don’t know 4 3 5 4 3 5 3 6 5 3 4 2
TOTAL AGREE 85 86 84 85 87 84 89 83 78 92 82 85
TOTAL DISAGREE 11 11 11 11 9 12 8 11 17 6 14 12

Q32d. [SPLIT B] Vulnerable communities who have been directly affected by pollution SHOULD get additional environmental protections to make sure their
communities are no longer exposed to the negative impacts of pollution
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly agree 40 41 40 47 41 38 43 41 31 49 36 39
Somewhat agree 38 40 37 37 35 40 40 36 37 37 42 38
Somewhat disagree 11 9 12 9 10 12 9 11 16 6 13 12
Strongly disagree 3 3 3 2 3 3 2 1 8 2 2 5
Don’t know 8 6 9 6 11 7 6 11 7 5 7 6
TOTAL AGREE 78 81 77 83 76 78 83 77 68 87 77 76
TOTAL DISAGREE 14 12 14 11 13 15 11 12 25 8 16 18
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LATINO POLICY AGENDA

2023

Q33: Are you more or less likely to vote for a candidate who:

Q33a. Has a record of opposing/blocking policies that are popular with Latinos/Hispanics
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

MUCH MORE likely to vote for this candidate
SOMEWHAT MORE likely to vote for this candidate
Makes no difference in my support for a candidate
SOMEWHAT LESS likely to vote for this candidate
MUCH LESS likely to vote for this candidate

TOTAL MORE LIKELY

TOTAL LESS LIKELY

Q33b. Opposes rent control and rent stabilization to address the housing crisis
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

MUCH MORE likely to vote for this candidate
SOMEWHAT MORE likely to vote for this candidate
Makes no difference in my support for a candidate
SOMEWHAT LESS likely to vote for this candidate
MUCH LESS likely to vote for this candidate

TOTAL MORE LIKELY

TOTAL LESS LIKELY

Q33c. Opposes legislation to support immigrants

MUCH MORE likely to vote for this candidate
SOMEWHAT MORE likely to vote for this candidate
Makes no difference in my support for a candidate
SOMEWHAT LESS likely to vote for this candidate
MUCH LESS likely to vote for this candidate

TOTAL MORE LIKELY

TOTAL LESS LIKELY
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+
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Q33: Are you more or less likely to vote for a candidate who:
Q33a. Has a record of opposing/blocking policies that are popular with Latinos/Hispanics

MUCH MORE likely to vote for this candidate
SOMEWHAT MORE likely to vote for this candidate
Makes no difference in my support for a candidate
SOMEWHAT LESS likely to vote for this candidate
MUCH LESS likely to vote for this candidate

TOTAL MORE LIKELY

TOTAL LESS LIKELY

Total
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Q33b. Opposes rent control and rent stabilization to address the housing crisis

MUCH MORE likely to vote for this candidate
SOMEWHAT MORE likely to vote for this candidate
Makes no difference in my support for a candidate
SOMEWHAT LESS likely to vote for this candidate
MUCH LESS likely to vote for this candidate

TOTAL MORE LIKELY

TOTAL LESS LIKELY

Q33c. Opposes legislation to support immigrants

MUCH MORE likely to vote for this candidate
SOMEWHAT MORE likely to vote for this candidate
Makes no difference in my support for a candidate
SOMEWHAT LESS likely to vote for this candidate
MUCH LESS likely to vote for this candidate

TOTAL MORE LIKELY

TOTAL LESS LIKELY
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Q33: Are you more or less likely to vote for a candidate who:
Q33a. Has a record of opposing/blocking policies that are popular with Latinos/Hispanics
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

MUCH MORE likely to vote for this candidate
SOMEWHAT MORE likely to vote for this candidate
Makes no difference in my support for a candidate
SOMEWHAT LESS likely to vote for this candidate
MUCH LESS likely to vote for this candidate

TOTAL MORE LIKELY

TOTAL LESS LIKELY

Q33b. Opposes rent control and rent stabilization to address the housing crisis
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs CO010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

MUCH MORE likely to vote for this candidate
SOMEWHAT MORE likely to vote for this candidate
Makes no difference in my support for a candidate
SOMEWHAT LESS likely to vote for this candidate
MUCH LESS likely to vote for this candidate

TOTAL MORE LIKELY

TOTAL LESS LIKELY

Q33c. Opposes legislation to support immigrants

MUCH MORE likely to vote for this candidate
SOMEWHAT MORE likely to vote for this candidate
Makes no difference in my support for a candidate
SOMEWHAT LESS likely to vote for this candidate
MUCH LESS likely to vote for this candidate

TOTAL MORE LIKELY

TOTAL LESS LIKELY
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Q33d. Makes lower rent and more affordable housing their main policy issue to address in office
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

MUCH MORE likely to vote for this candidate 43 41 45 42 43 45 41 49 40 44 46 43
SOMEWHAT MORE likely to vote for this candidate 33 35 32 35 34 29 34 31 35 30 35 34
Makes no difference in my support for a candidate 16 16 17 16 17 16 18 14 17 19 13 14
SOMEWHAT LESS likely to vote for this candidate 4 4 5 5 3 5 5 4 4 6 4 5
MUCH LESS likely to vote for this candidate 3 4 2 2 2 5 2 3 4 2 2 4
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 76 76 76 77 77 74 74 79 75 73 81 76
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 7 8 7 8 6 9 8 6 8 7 6 9

Q34: How much information have you received from your public utility, local organization, or state agency about:
Q34a. Where to buy, trade, and get rebates on new energy-efficient appliances
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Alot 19 21 17 18 24 14 15 21 22 17 22 23
Some 44 48 41 40 47 46 43 43 47 41 45 45
None 37 31 41 42 29 40 42 36 31 42 33 32

Q34b. How to improve the energy performance of your home
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S79k $80k+

Alot 22 22 22 22 26 16 17 27 22 22 24 24
Some 48 51 44 45 49 49 46 45 52 41 51 50
None 30 27 34 33 25 35 37 28 26 37 25 26

Q34c. Where to buy or find electric vehicles and charging stations
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Alot 16 19 14 17 19 10 15 18 15 12 19 20
Some 37 41 33 39 38 34 36 36 40 33 38 39
None 47 40 53 44 43 56 49 45 45 55 44 42
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Q33d. Makes lower rent and more affordable housing their main policy issue to address in office
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

MUCH MORE likely to vote for this candidate 43 44 43 42 44 45 42 42 50 43 40 46
SOMEWHAT MORE likely to vote for this candidate 33 34 32 33 33 32 34 33 31 30 35 33
Makes no difference in my support for a candidate 16 16 16 16 17 17 16 17 10 19 15 16
SOMEWHAT LESS likely to vote for this candidate 4 4 5 5 4 4 5 4 5 4 6 3
MUCH LESS likely to vote for this candidate 3 2 3 4 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 2
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 76 78 75 76 77 76 76 75 81 74 75 79
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 7 6 9 8 6 7 8 7 8 7 9 5

Q34: How much information have you received from your public utility, local organization, or state agency about:
Q34a. Where to buy, trade, and get rebates on new energy-efficient appliances
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Alot 19 16 22 15 24 23 17 19 18 12 21 22
Some 44 41 48 41 48 46 44 44 44 41 51 40
None 37 42 30 43 28 32 39 36 38 47 28 38

Q34b. How to improve the energy performance of your home
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Alot 22 21 24 19 25 24 21 22 24 18 24 23
Some 48 46 49 46 50 50 46 49 39 47 49 46
None 30 33 27 35 25 26 33 29 37 35 26 31

Q34c. Where to buy or find electric vehicles and charging stations
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Alot 16 14 18 12 21 17 16 16 17 9 18 19
Some 37 36 39 34 41 39 36 37 38 34 40 38
None 47 50 43 54 38 45 48 47 46 57 42 43
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Q33d. Makes lower rent and more affordable housing their main policy issue to address in office
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

MUCH MORE likely to vote for this candidate 43 45 42 41 44 43 49 40 33 46 43 42
SOMEWHAT MORE likely to vote for this candidate 33 30 35 39 33 32 31 36 32 36 34 30
Makes no difference in my support for a candidate 16 16 17 12 17 17 13 17 24 12 15 19
SOMEWHAT LESS likely to vote for this candidate 4 5 4 5 3 5 5 4 4 4 5 4
MUCH LESS likely to vote for this candidate 3 4 2 3 3 3 2 3 7 3 2 5
TOTAL MORE LIKELY 76 74 77 80 77 75 80 77 65 82 78 72
TOTAL LESS LIKELY 7 9 6 8 6 8 7 6 11 7 7 9

Q34: How much information have you received from your public utility, local organization, or state agency about:
Q34a. Where to buy, trade, and get rebates on new energy-efficient appliances
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Alot 19 14 22 20 20 18 21 15 22 17 17 25
Some 44 45 44 39 46 45 46 40 45 43 48 42
None 37 41 34 41 34 36 33 45 33 39 35 33

Q34b. How to improve the energy performance of your home
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs CO010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Alot 22 18 24 23 24 21 25 17 21 22 20 26
Some 48 44 49 45 46 49 47 45 53 47 50 46
None 30 38 27 32 30 30 28 37 26 30 30 28

Q34c. Where to buy or find electric vehicles and charging stations
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Alot 16 13 18 15 21 14 17 13 18 15 12 22
Some 37 35 38 40 37 37 37 37 38 37 39 36
None 47 52 44 45 42 49 45 50 44 48 49 42
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LATINO POLICY AGENDA
2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q35: Thinking about issues related to education, please indicate how concerned you are about each of the following:

Q35a. [SPLIT A] Lack of resources to prepare yourself or your child for college

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Very concerned 34 29 38 36 35 29 29
Concerned 38 45 31 30 42 41 38
Not too concerned 15 14 15 23 12 12 19
Not at all concerned 8 9 8 6 8 13 6
Don’t know 5 3 7 6 4 5 8
TOTAL CONCERNED 71 74 69 65 76 70 67
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 24 23 24 28 19 25 26

Q35b. [SPLIT B] Banning books that discuss historical events such as slavery or the Chicano rights movement
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Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S79k $80k+

Very concerned 41 34 47 46 37 40 35
Concerned 33 37 29 27 33 41 32
Not too concerned 13 15 12 13 16 11 19
Not at all concerned 7 9 5 7 9 5 7
Don’t know 5 5 6 7 6 3 8
TOTAL CONCERNED 74 71 77 73 70 81 67
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 21 24 18 20 25 16 25

Q35c. [SPLIT A] Lack of diversity in school staff and school boards that does not reflect the diversity of the students
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Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Very concerned 32 30 33 30 32 33 26
Concerned 35 36 35 32 39 34 39
Not too concerned 20 21 19 22 17 20 23
Not at all concerned 8 10 7 8 8 9 6
Don’t know 5 3 7 7 4 5 7
TOTAL CONCERNED 67 66 67 62 71 67 65
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 28 31 26 31 25 29 29

BSP*RESEARCH

36
34
19
7
4
70
26

33
33
16
12
6
66
28

31
30
23
10
6
62
33

33
37
19
7
5
70
26

36
34
17
9
5
70
26

70



COLORADOD

LATINO POLICY AGENDA
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Q35: Thinking about issues related to education, please indicate how concerned you are about each of the following:
Q35a. [SPLIT A] Lack of resources to prepare yourself or your child for college
Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very concerned
Concerned

Not too concerned

Not at all concerned
Don’t know

TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

Q35b. [SPLIT B] Banning books that discuss historical events such as slavery or the Chicano rights movement
Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very concerned
Concerned

Not too concerned

Not at all concerned
Don’t know

TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

Q35c. [SPLIT A] Lack of diversity in school staff and school boards that does not reflect the diversity of the students
Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very concerned
Concerned

Not too concerned

Not at all concerned
Don’t know

TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

BSP*RESEARCH

Total

34
38
15
8
5
71
24

Total

41
33
13
7
5
74
21

Total

32
35
20
8
5
67
28

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS
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Q35: Thinking about issues related to education, please indicate how concerned you are about each of the following:
Q35a. [SPLIT A] Lack of resources to prepare yourself or your child for college

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very concerned 34 30 35 36 35 32 33 39 27 38 30
Concerned 38 42 35 38 38 37 41 32 37 37 38
Not too concerned 15 12 17 15 18 14 14 15 19 14 19
Not at all concerned 8 12 7 6 7 10 7 8 12 8 8
Don’t know 5 4 6 5 2 6 5 6 5 3 5
TOTAL CONCERNED 71 72 71 74 73 69 74 71 64 75 68
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 24 24 24 20 25 24 21 23 31 22 27

Q35b. [SPLIT B] Banning books that discuss historical events such as slavery or the Chicano rights movement

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs CO010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very concerned 41 38 42 51 35 41 44 35 40 46 37
Concerned 33 37 32 23 33 36 34 34 31 30 38
Not too concerned 13 14 13 12 18 12 12 14 17 13 14
Not at all concerned 7 5 8 7 9 6 6 8 9 8 5
Don’t know 5 6 5 7 4 5 4 9 3 3 5
TOTAL CONCERNED 74 75 74 74 68 77 78 69 71 77 76
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 21 19 21 19 28 18 18 22 27 20 19

Q35c. [SPLIT A] Lack of diversity in school staff and school boards that does not reflect the diversity of the students

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very concerned 32 28 33 35 30 31 34 32 25 37 26
Concerned 35 40 33 33 42 33 39 34 30 33 40
Not too concerned 20 19 20 19 17 21 18 18 25 20 22
Not at all concerned 8 9 8 8 7 9 5 9 15 6 8
Don’t know 5 4 6 5 3 7 4 7 5 4 3
TOTAL CONCERNED 67 67 67 68 73 64 73 66 54 70 66
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 28 29 27 27 25 30 23 27 41 26 30
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Q35d. [SPLIT B] Little effort by school leaders to involve parents in the education of their children

Very concerned
Concerned

Not too concerned

Not at all concerned
Don’t know

TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

Q35e. [SPLIT A] School board members more focused on imposing their political ideologies on our young people than student achievement
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

Very concerned
Concerned

Not too concerned

Not at all concerned
Don’t know

TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED

Total

35
38
16
6
5
73
22

Total

43
33
14
5
5
76
19

35
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18
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34
17
4
4
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21

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

35
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5
6
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Q35f. [SPLIT B] The quality of education children receive here in Colorado

Very concerned
Concerned

Not too concerned

Not at all concerned
Don’t know

TOTAL CONCERNED
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED
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Q35d. [SPLIT B] Little effort by school leaders to involve parents in the education of their children
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very concerned 35 32 38 35 34 32 36 36 26 31 40 32
Concerned 38 36 42 35 42 42 36 37 48 39 37 40
Not too concerned 16 19 12 16 15 16 15 16 16 15 12 19
Not at all concerned 6 6 5 6 6 5 7 6 6 6 7 5
Don’t know 5 7 3 8 2 5 5 5 3 9 3 4
TOTAL CONCERNED 73 68 80 70 76 74 73 73 74 70 77 72
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 22 25 17 22 22 21 22 22 23 21 20 24

Q35e. [SPLIT A] School board members more focused on imposing their political ideologies on our young people than student achievement
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very concerned 43 43 43 42 43 43 42 43 36 54 35 41
Concerned 33 29 37 31 36 35 32 32 41 20 40 37
Not too concerned 14 15 13 16 13 14 15 14 14 13 18 12
Not at all concerned 5 6 3 5 4 5 4 4 5 4 4 5
Don’t know 5 7 3 6 4 3 7 6 3 9 3 4
TOTAL CONCERNED 76 72 80 73 80 78 75 76 77 74 75 79
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 19 21 17 21 16 19 19 19 19 17 22 17

Q35f. [SPLIT B] The quality of education children receive here in Colorado
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very concerned 40 37 43 38 41 39 40 40 36 40 42 37
Concerned 37 37 38 36 39 36 38 37 36 33 37 41
Not too concerned 15 17 12 16 14 17 14 14 20 15 15 16
Not at all concerned 4 4 4 5 4 5 4 4 8 4 4 5
Don’t know 4 5 2 5 2 4 4 4 1 8 3 2
TOTAL CONCERNED 77 74 81 74 81 75 78 78 71 73 78 78
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 19 21 16 21 18 21 18 18 27 19 19 20
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2023

Q35d. [SPLIT B] Little effort by school leaders to involve parents in the education of their children
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very concerned 35 34 35 30 31 38 35 35 35 28 37 42
Concerned 38 42 37 38 44 36 40 39 35 42 39 33
Not too concerned 16 14 17 20 15 15 15 14 19 18 15 15
Not at all concerned 6 6 6 5 6 7 5 6 8 6 6 5
Don’t know 5 4 6 8 5 5 5 6 4 6 3 4
TOTAL CONCERNED 73 77 71 67 75 74 74 73 70 70 76 76
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 22 20 23 25 21 21 21 21 26 24 21 20

Q35e. [SPLIT A] School board members more focused on imposing their political ideologies on our young people than student achievement
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very concerned 43 37 45 43 40 43 43 41 45 47 38 45
Concerned 33 41 30 33 35 32 35 32 30 29 37 35
Not too concerned 14 12 16 13 16 14 14 16 12 13 17 14
Not at all concerned 5 5 4 6 5 4 4 4 6 7 5 3
Don’t know 5 5 5 4 4 6 4 7 6 4 3 3
TOTAL CONCERNED 76 77 75 77 76 76 78 73 75 76 75 80
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 19 17 20 19 21 18 18 21 19 20 22 17

Q35f. [SPLIT B] The quality of education children receive here in Colorado
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very concerned 40 40 40 36 37 42 38 39 44 36 39 46
Concerned 37 36 38 38 36 38 39 37 31 40 39 34
Not too concerned 15 15 15 15 18 13 17 12 15 18 16 11
Not at all concerned 4 6 4 6 3 5 3 5 8 3 4 7
Don’t know 4 4 4 5 5 3 2 7 2 4 2 2
TOTAL CONCERNED 77 76 78 74 73 79 78 76 75 76 78 80
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 19 20 19 21 21 18 20 17 22 21 20 18
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Q36: Do you support or oppose the following: Latino/Hispanic students should be allowed to express their culture during graduation events, for example, wearing a
scarf / stole with American and Mexican flags during graduation ceremonies.
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Strongly agree 48 44 52 55 49 40 49 46 50 54 45 51
Somewhat agree 36 41 31 27 38 42 31 39 37 26 40 37
Somewhat disagree 7 7 7 9 5 6 8 7 4 10 7 4
Strongly disagree 4 3 4 3 2 7 3 5 4 4 4 3
Don’t know 6 5 6 6 5 5 8 4 5 6 4 5
TOTAL AGREE 84 85 83 82 87 82 80 85 87 80 85 87
TOTAL DISAGREE 11 10 11 12 8 13 12 11 8 14 11 7

Q37: Are you currently enrolled in Medicaid?
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Yes 47 45 50 49 51 40 52 51 38 67 46 38
No 49 52 47 45 47 57 44 45 60 29 50 60
Applied, but don’t know if I've been approved yet 4 3 4 5 2 3 4 4 2 5 4 2

Q38: [If Q37=no] Why are you not enrolled in Medicaid?
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S79k $80k+

| do not know how to apply 7 7 6 10 6 5 10 6 4 11 6 4
| have not gotten around to applying 10 11 10 15 10 5 16 11 5 17 11 7
I am not eligible 33 34 31 31 34 32 32 30 36 31 38 33
| have insurance through my employer or other source 48 46 50 42 47 55 38 51 54 35 43 55
I am no longer eligible after the COVID emergency

policies expired 2 2 3 2 3 2 4 2 1 6 2 2

Q39: Have you or anyone in your household ever been treated unfairly or personally experienced discrimination during interactions with any medical clinic, health
center or hospital for any type of service in Colorado?
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Yes 26 24 28 29 32 14 25 32 22 32 27 26
No 67 71 64 60 63 82 67 62 74 59 67 69
Don’t know 6 5 8 11 5 4 8 7 4 9 5 5
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Q36: Do you support or oppose the following: Latino/Hispanic students should be allowed to express their culture during graduation events, for example, wearing a
scarf / stole with American and Mexican flags during graduation ceremonies.
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Strongly agree 48 53 43 51 45 53 46 49 47 49 40 57
Somewhat agree 36 29 43 31 41 35 36 35 42 27 43 33
Somewhat disagree 7 7 7 7 6 4 8 7 4 7 10 4
Strongly disagree 4 5 3 5 2 3 4 4 3 6 4 2
Don’t know 6 6 4 6 5 5 6 6 4 10 4 4
TOTAL AGREE 84 82 86 82 87 88 81 83 89 77 83 90
TOTAL DISAGREE 11 12 9 12 9 7 12 11 7 13 13 6

Q37: Are you currently enrolled in Medicaid?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Yes 47 49 45 43 53 48 47 50 33 50 49 44
No 49 46 53 54 43 49 49 47 62 46 47 53
Applied, but don’t know if I've been approved yet 4 5 2 4 4 2 4 3 6 3 4 3

Q38: [If Q37=no] Why are you not enrolled in Medicaid?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

| do not know how to apply 7 8 5 8 4 7 6 6 12 7 7 6
| have not gotten around to applying 10 12 9 10 11 10 11 10 13 7 14 10
I am not eligible 33 34 31 31 36 34 32 31 41 30 37 30
| have insurance through my employer or other source 48 43 52 49 47 47 49 51 31 53 41 51
I am no longer eligible after the COVID emergency

policies expired 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 4 3 1 3

Q39: Have you or anyone in your household ever been treated unfairly or personally experienced discrimination during interactions with any medical clinic, health
center or hospital for any type of service in Colorado?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Yes 26 26 27 21 33 25 27 28 14 20 31 26
No 67 65 70 71 63 70 66 65 83 69 65 68
Don’t know 6 8 4 8 4 5 7 7 2 11 4 6
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Q36: Do you support or oppose the following: Latino/Hispanic students should be allowed to express their culture during graduation events, for example, wearing
a scarf / stole with American and Mexican flags during graduation ceremonies.
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Strongly agree 48 49 48 57 49 45 54 49 33 60 45 40
Somewhat agree 36 36 35 30 35 37 36 31 42 29 40 41
Somewhat disagree 7 6 7 6 7 7 4 9 10 5 7 9
Strongly disagree 4 3 4 1 3 5 2 4 8 2 3 6
Don’t know 6 5 6 6 5 5 4 8 6 4 4 4
TOTAL AGREE 84 85 83 87 85 83 90 80 75 89 85 81
TOTAL DISAGREE 11 9 11 7 10 12 6 13 18 7 11 15

Q37: Are you currently enrolled in Medicaid?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Yes 47 49 47 38 49 49 48 47 48 40 52 49
No 49 47 50 60 45 48 49 48 51 55 46 48
Applied, but don’t know if I've been approved yet 4 4 3 3 6 3 4 5 1 5 2 3

Q38: [If Q37=no] Why are you not enrolled in Medicaid?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs CO010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

| do not know how to apply 7 7 7 9 8 5 6 6 9 5 6 9
| have not gotten around to applying 10 14 9 10 16 8 10 10 11 6 13 13
I am not eligible 33 32 33 41 26 32 31 33 36 31 36 29
| have insurance through my employer or other source 48 47 49 36 48 52 51 46 43 56 44 46
I am no longer eligible after the COVID emergency

policies expired 2 1 3 3 2 2 2 4 0 1 2 3

Q39: Have you or anyone in your household ever been treated unfairly or personally experienced discrimination during interactions
with any medical clinic, health center or hospital for any type of service in Colorado?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Yes 26 20 30 26 29 25 28 24 27 27 23 32
No 67 77 63 66 66 68 66 67 69 66 71 64
Don’t know 6 4 8 8 5 7 6 9 4 7 6 4
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Q40: [If Q39=yes] Where did you face medical discrimination? Select all that apply.
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Hospital 61 61 62 64 62 54 63 64 55 62 60 66
Clinic 44 43 45 50 38 51 39 48 45 45 45 41
Long-term care facility 15 21 11 10 20 10 9 18 18 7 15 23
Medical lab 13 13 14 16 13 6 14 16 7 11 13 17
Other: 5 3 7 5 6 5 6 1 10 7 5 4

Q41: [If Q39=yes] Which of the following do you think are the reason(s) you were discriminated against? Select all that apply.
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S79k $80k+

Your race/ethnicity 58 56 59 62 56 55 62 52 62 54 58 61
Your immigration status 15 16 14 18 13 14 11 18 17 10 14 21
Your language or accent 24 25 24 31 23 11 22 25 26 20 25 25
Your sexuality 17 13 19 23 15 8 15 18 17 12 16 24
Your gender 22 16 25 26 21 13 16 27 21 20 23 21
Your income 36 33 39 34 36 43 41 34 33 49 30 29
Other: 6 7 6 5 6 11 3 8 6 9 6 3

Q42: Have you ever delayed or avoided getting needed medical care (you felt that you needed) for any of the following reasons? Select all that apply.
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Worried about cost 29 26 32 36 30 19 27 30 30 31 34 26
Doctor / hospital would not accept my health insurance 11 9 13 14 13 5 9 14 10 12 11 12
My insurance wouldn't pay for the treatment 14 12 16 15 16 9 12 17 14 14 19 11
Couldn't get an appointment that fit my schedule 19 19 19 19 21 14 17 20 19 22 19 19
| was too busy 15 15 16 18 17 9 14 16 16 12 18 17
Previous experience with discrimination 10 9 11 13 12 2 9 12 9 11 11 10
Health centers do not offer services in my preferred

language 5 6 5 8 6 2 5 7 4 4 7 7
| do not have insurance 9 10 8 11 10 5 9 9 8 10 9 9
| do not know where to find low-cost healthcare 10 9 11 14 10 4 6 14 9 9 10 11
Something else: 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1
None of the above 41 42 39 32 36 60 42 37 45 36 34 44
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Q40: [If Q39=yes] Where did you face medical discrimination? Select all that apply.
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Hospital 61 58 66 57 65 66 59 62 58 61 62 61
Clinic 44 47 40 51 38 43 45 45 36 48 39 48
Long-term care facility 15 6 24 8 21 14 15 14 25 4 17 19
Medical lab 13 12 14 12 15 10 16 13 15 12 15 12
Other: 5 8 2 8 3 3 6 5 4 7 6 3

Q41: [If Q39=yes] Which of the following do you think are the reason(s) you were discriminated against? Select all that apply.
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Your race/ethnicity 58 57 58 54 61 55 59 57 64 53 53 67
Your immigration status 15 9 21 11 19 19 13 14 26 3 18 18
Your language or accent 24 23 25 22 27 34 19 24 28 5 20 41
Your sexuality 17 17 16 17 17 11 21 17 22 12 19 18
Your gender 22 19 23 27 17 15 25 22 15 20 22 22
Your income 36 41 31 31 41 38 35 36 38 44 41 25
Other: 6 8 4 8 4 5 7 7 0 12 6 3

Q42: Have you ever delayed or avoided getting needed medical care (you felt that you needed) for any of the following reasons? Select all that apply.
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Worried about cost 29 35 23 29 29 30 29 31 19 33 30 26
Doctor / hospital would not accept my health insurance 11 11 10 8 15 11 11 12 5 10 13 10
My insurance wouldn't pay for the treatment 14 16 13 12 17 13 15 15 7 15 15 12
Couldn't get an appointment that fit my schedule 19 20 18 16 22 17 20 19 14 15 21 18
| was too busy 15 19 12 14 17 14 16 16 12 13 18 14
Previous experience with discrimination 10 10 10 7 14 9 11 11 4 6 12 10
Health centers do not offer services in my preferred

language 5 4 7 3 9 6 5 6 2 2 7 6
| do not have insurance 9 11 7 8 10 8 9 9 9 8 11 8
| do not know where to find low-cost healthcare 10 10 9 9 11 8 11 10 6 7 11 10
Something else: 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1
None of the above 41 35 47 47 34 42 40 39 56 46 35 43
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Q40: [If Q39=yes] Where did you face medical discrimination? Select all that apply.
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Hospital 61 67 60 56 65 61 58 68 60 53 71 59
Clinic 44 36 47 40 45 45 47 40 43 43 47 42
Long-term care facility 15 11 16 18 10 17 20 5 15 18 10 16
Medical lab 13 12 14 14 18 11 13 10 18 15 11 13
Other: 5 6 5 5 2 7 1 11 9 1 5 9

Q41: [If Q39=yes] Which of the following do you think are the reason(s) you were discriminated against? Select all that apply.
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs CO010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Your race/ethnicity 58 54 59 51 63 57 55 63 60 53 63 56
Your immigration status 15 12 16 11 16 16 17 9 19 9 16 20
Your language or accent 24 14 28 26 30 21 23 25 29 24 25 22
Your sexuality 17 12 19 17 20 16 20 11 18 19 7 24
Your gender 22 19 22 35 19 19 21 28 15 30 19 17
Your income 36 38 36 26 28 44 36 48 21 36 46 28
Other: 6 10 5 5 2 9 5 8 8 8 3 6

Q42: Have you ever delayed or avoided getting needed medical care (you felt that you needed) for any of the following reasons? Select all that apply.
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Worried about cost 29 20 33 38 27 28 32 30 21 38 26 27
Doctor / hospital would not accept my health insurance 11 7 13 13 12 9 13 9 9 12 11 10
My insurance wouldn't pay for the treatment 14 11 16 18 15 13 16 13 11 17 13 13
Couldn't get an appointment that fit my schedule 19 14 21 17 21 18 19 19 17 20 19 18
| was too busy 15 14 16 17 18 14 16 15 14 17 14 16
Previous experience with discrimination 10 6 12 12 11 9 10 9 10 12 9 10
Health centers do not offer services in my preferred

language 5 2 7 6 8 4 7 3 5 5 5 7
| do not have insurance 9 8 9 15 10 7 9 9 10 10 7 11
| do not know where to find low-cost healthcare 10 7 11 14 11 8 11 9 8 11 9 10
Something else: 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 1
None of the above 41 50 36 29 36 47 37 45 45 32 46 40
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Q43: [If Q42=yes delay or avoid] Which of the following services did you delay or avoid? Select all that apply.
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Mental healthcare or addiction treatment 31 27 34 37 35 10 25 35 32 38 29 29
Dental care 43 40 46 43 45 41 41 47 41 52 40 38
Reproductive care 13 9 15 17 13 3 12 13 13 10 15 13
Primary care 48 45 50 47 48 49 46 48 50 47 49 48
Specialist care 35 33 35 33 34 39 31 34 39 32 33 42
Physical therapy/occupational therapy/speech therapy 19 18 20 20 19 19 17 21 19 18 18 21
Prenatal care 9 10 9 11 11 4 10 10 9 8 11

Other: 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 2 3 1 1

Q44: Due to high medical costs, have you or another person in your household experienced any of the following over the past 12 months? Select all that apply.
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Skipped a recommended medical test or treatment 18 16 19 20 19 13 17 20 17 21 19 16
Did not fill a prescription 14 12 16 15 17 9 12 18 12 15 18 11
Cut pills in half or skipped doses to save money 12 10 13 12 15 8 11 13 12 13 15 10
Had problems getting mental health care 13 13 13 16 16 5 13 16 11 18 13 11
Skipped dental care or checkups 25 23 28 26 30 18 22 32 21 32 30 18

To save money, relied on home remedies or over the
counter drugs instead of a needed medical

appointment/visit 23 19 26 27 26 14 21 28 19 26 23 23
Unable to pay for medical bills or medications 14 12 16 15 17 8 14 16 11 16 15 13
Had a dispute with my insurance provider about a bill 9 8 10 11 11 4 7 12 8 8 11 10
Had a dispute with a medical provider about a bill or

malpractice issue 9 10 9 11 10 6 7 11 10 7 9 13
None of these 44 46 42 38 37 61 44 37 52 37 38 47

Q45: Would you know where to get services if you had a non-emergency medical/health need?
Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S79k $80k+

Yes 74 74 74 64 74 86 68 74 81 69 73 81
No 21 22 19 27 22 12 24 22 17 24 24 16
Don’t know 5 4 7 9 4 2 9 4 3 7 4 3
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Q43: [If Q42=yes delay or avoid] Which of the following services did you delay or avoid? Select all that apply.

Mental healthcare or addiction treatment

Dental care

Reproductive care

Primary care

Specialist care

Physical therapy/occupational therapy/speech therapy
Prenatal care

Other:

Total
31
43
13
48
35
19

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY

July 1-27, 2023

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

34
45
12
50
35
19
9
2

27
40
14
45
34
20
10
1

29
46
15
51
34
18
6
2

33
41
11
44
35
21
13
1

28
44
12
45
37
16
9
2

33
43
13
49
33
21
10
1

32
43
13
47
35
20
10
2

22
42
11
58
33
14
6
0

37
50
12
51
44
21
5
2

34
37
13
49
33
18
10
1

24
46
12
43
30
19
12
1

Q44: Due to high medical costs, have you or another person in your household experienced any of the following over the past 12 months? Select all that apply.
Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Skipped a recommended medical test or treatment
Did not fill a prescription

Cut pills in half or skipped doses to save money

Had problems getting mental health care

Skipped dental care or checkups

To save money, relied on home remedies or over the
counter drugs instead of a needed medical
appointment/visit

Unable to pay for medical bills or medications

Had a dispute with my insurance provider about a bill
Had a dispute with a medical provider about a bill or
malpractice issue

None of these

Total
18
14
12
13
25

23
14

44

21
16
12
15
28

24
16

40

14
13
11
11
22

22
11
10

11
47

17
12
9
12
22

19
13

51

19
17
15
14
30

28
15
11

13
35

Q45: Would you know where to get services if you had a non-emergency medical/health need?
Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Yes
No
Don’t know

BSP*RESEARCH

Total
74
21

5

66
27
7

83
15
3

73
21
7

75
21
3

17
14
12
11
24

23
14
10

45

77
18
5

18
14
12
14
26

23
14

43

72
22
6

18
15
12
13
26

23
14
10

10
43

74
21
6

16
9
9

11

18

22
11

52

76
22
2

19
14
9
13
27

18
18

48

72
20
9

17
15
14
16
25

25
13
12

10
41

73
24
3

17
13
12
11
25

24
12

11
44

76
18
6

83
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July 1-27, 2023

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q43: [If Q42=yes delay or avoid] Which of the following services did you delay or avoid? Select all that apply.

Mental healthcare or addiction treatment

Dental care

Reproductive care

Primary care

Specialist care

Physical therapy/occupational therapy/speech therapy
Prenatal care

Other:

Q44: Due to high medical costs, have you or another person in your household experienced any of the following over the past 12 months? Select all that apply.
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Skipped a recommended medical test or treatment
Did not fill a prescription

Cut pills in half or skipped doses to save money

Had problems getting mental health care

Skipped dental care or checkups

To save money, relied on home remedies or over the
counter drugs instead of a needed medical
appointment/visit

Unable to pay for medical bills or medications

Had a dispute with my insurance provider about a bill
Had a dispute with a medical provider about a bill or
malpractice issue

None of these

Q45: Would you know where to get services if you had a non-emergency medical/health need?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Yes
No
Don’t know
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Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

31
43
13
48
35
19

18
14
12
13
25

23
14

44

74
21
5

27
48
7
50
34
17
5
2

14
11
10
10
24

20
11

52

78
19
3

32
42
15
47
35
20
11
1

20
16
13
14
26

24
15
11

11
40

72
22
6

36
42
16
51
36
17
3
0

22
17
11
17
22

28
16
11

12
36

60
34
7

28
39
16
49
32
19
14
1

15
13
15
14
27

24
16
11

41

73
22
5

31
46
10
46
36
20
10
2

17
14
11
12
25

21
12

48

79
16
5

33
43
15
47
36
16

19
16
13
15
26

24
16
10

10
41

76
20
5

35
44
12
51
36
24

17
13
10
13
24

21

49

70
22
8

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

18
41
8
44
29
20
10
2

17
12
12
8
25

23
15

44

76
22
3

39
42
15
49
40
17

24
15
14
20
27

30
16
11

10
35

74
21
5

27
50
10
49
32
17

15
16
9
10
25

20
13

49

74
22
4

25
39
13
46
30
24
13
2

16
12
14
11
24

22
13
10

11
43

78
18
4

84
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Q46: Have you heard about the Reproductive Health Equity Act?

Total Men
Yes 28 32
No 64 61
Don’t know 8 7

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
2023 July 1-27, 2023

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

24 26 32 24 22
67 65 63 65 69
9 10 5 11 9

Q47: [If Q46=yes] How much has the Reproductive Health Equity Act impacted you or someone you know?

Total Men
It had a VERY POSITIVE impact 23 25
It had a SOMEWHAT POSITIVE impact 41 47
It had NO impact 25 20
It had a SOMEWHAT NEGATIVE impact 4 3
It had a VERY NEGATIVE impact 1 2
Don’t know 5 3
TOTAL POSITIVE 64 72
TOTAL NEGATIVE 6 5

Q48: [SPLIT A] Recently, laws have been passed around the nation to limit or ban abortion. Does this make you more or less likely to vote in 2023?

Total Men
It makes me much more likely to vote 36 32
It makes me somewhat more likely to vote 15 19
It doesn’t change whether | choose to vote or not 42 43
It makes me somewhat less likely to vote 2 4
It makes me much less likely to vote 4 3
TOTAL LIKELY 52 50
TOTAL UNLIKELY 7 7

BSP*RESEARCH

Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl

20 24 25 17 16
35 38 45 40 40
31 29 19 32 32
6 4 2 3
1 0 2 3 2
3 5 7 7
56 62 70 56 56
7 6 6 5 5

29

64

7

23
47
19

70

34
57
9

15

74

11

32
64

3

38
56
6

4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

28
37
26

19
35
28

22
43
25

65

28
42
22

70

Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

41 34 40 33 31
12 15 18 12 11
41 40 36 52 47
2 3 3 1 3
5 8 2 2 7
53 48 59 45 43
7 11 5 3 10

38
20
36
3
3
57
6

40

15

42
1

56
2

42
8
40
2
8
50
10

35
18

41

3
4
53
6

40

21
35
3
2
61
5
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2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q46: Have you heard about the Reproductive Health Equity Act?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Yes 28 23 34 25 32 28 28 27 34 11 37 30
No 64 70 59 65 62 65 63 64 61 77 56 62
Don’t know 8 8 8 10 6 7 9 9 5 12 6 7

Q47: [If Q46=yes] How much has the Reproductive Health Equity Act impacted you or someone you know?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

It had a VERY POSITIVE impact 23 22 24 24 22 29 19 23 23 20 18 29
It had a SOMEWHAT POSITIVE impact 41 35 47 39 44 43 40 41 45 26 45 41
It had NO impact 25 31 20 30 21 21 28 26 21 35 27 21
It had a SOMEWHAT NEGATIVE impact 4 5 4 1 7 2 6 5 1 6 5

It had a VERY NEGATIVE impact 1 1 2 0 3 1 2 1 2 0 2 1
Don’t know 5 6 4 7 3 4 5 4 8 13 2

TOTAL POSITIVE 64 57 71 62 67 72 60 64 68 46 64 70
TOTAL NEGATIVE 6 6 5 1 10 3 7 6 3 6 7 3

Q48: [SPLIT A] Recently, laws have been passed around the nation to limit or ban abortion. Does this make you more or less likely to vote in 2023?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

It makes me much more likely to vote 36 41 32 37 36 37 36 37 30 47 33 31
It makes me somewhat more likely to vote 15 11 21 12 20 17 15 16 14 6 23 14
It doesn’t change whether | choose to vote or not 42 40 42 45 38 39 44 41 48 38 41 46
It makes me somewhat less likely to vote 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 5 2 2 4
It makes me much less likely to vote 4 5 3 4 4 5 4 4 3 6 1 5
TOTAL LIKELY 52 52 53 48 56 54 50 53 44 53 56 45
TOTAL UNLIKELY 7 8 5 7 7 8 6 6 8 8 3 9
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Q46: Have you heard about the Reproductive Health Equity Act?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Yes 28 27 28 29 32 26 31 21 31 29 25 35
No 64 66 63 65 60 65 62 67 65 66 67 59
Don’t know 8 7 9 6 8 9 7 12 4 6 9 6

Q47: [If Q46=yes] How much has the Reproductive Health Equity Act impacted you or someone you know?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

It had a VERY POSITIVE impact 23 21 24 26 26 20 25 23 18 27 18 25
It had a SOMEWHAT POSITIVE impact 41 41 42 44 46 38 46 33 40 39 42 42
It had NO impact 25 29 23 23 19 30 19 36 28 19 32 24
It had a SOMEWHAT NEGATIVE impact 4 2 5 6 4 4 5 3 3 7 4 3
It had a VERY NEGATIVE impact 1 2 1 0 2 2 1 1 3 2 1 2
Don’t know 5 5 5 1 4 6 4 5 8 6 4 4
TOTAL POSITIVE 64 62 66 70 72 58 71 55 58 66 60 67
TOTAL NEGATIVE 6 4 6 6 6 5 6 4 6 9 5 4

Q48: [SPLIT A] Recently, laws have been passed around the nation to limit or ban abortion. Does this make you more or less likely to vote in 2023?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

It makes me much more likely to vote 36 28 40 54 31 33 42 31 30 55 29 28
It makes me somewhat more likely to vote 15 15 16 12 22 13 17 11 18 13 13 23
It doesn’t change whether | choose to vote or not 42 51 37 28 40 47 36 50 44 26 52 43
It makes me somewhat less likely to vote 2 3 2 2 1 3 2 4 1 3 3 2
It makes me much less likely to vote 4 3 5 4 5 4 3 4 7 3 4 4
TOTAL LIKELY 52 43 56 66 53 46 59 42 48 69 42 51
TOTAL UNLIKELY 7 6 7 6 6 7 5 8 8 6 7 6
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2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q49: [SPLIT B] Colorado passed the Reproductive Health Equity Act which protects the reproductive rights and keeps abortion legal in Colorado. Does this make you

more or less likely to vote in 2023?

Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

It makes me much more likely to vote 33 27 38 41 29 26 29 35 34 33
It makes me somewhat more likely to vote 21 22 19 18 27 16 21 22 19 19
It doesn’t change whether | choose to vote or not 40 44 37 35 37 52 45 35 41 40
It makes me somewhat less likely to vote 3 4 3 3 5 1 3 3 3 4
It makes me much less likely to vote 3 3 3 3 2 4 2 4 3 4
TOTAL LIKELY 53 49 57 59 56 42 50 57 53 52
TOTAL UNLIKELY 6 7 6 6 7 6 5 7 6 8

Q50: What is the distance of the CLOSEST health center in your community offering free or low-cost reproductive services, including abortion?

34 37
26 21
36 35
1 5

3
60 57
4 8

Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Less than 1 mile 8 8 9 9 9 7 9 9 7 12
1-2 miles 16 19 13 16 16 15 17 17 13 15
2-5 miles 21 23 20 23 24 15 22 23 20 18
5-10 miles 15 16 14 16 16 13 15 14 16 17
More than 10 miles 7 5 8 6 7 7 6 8 6 6
There are no health centers with these services nearme 5 5 5 3 5 7 4 5 5 6
Don’t know 28 24 31 27 24 35 28 24 33 27

Q51: How important is offering comprehensive sexual education in public schools?

6 7
19 13
25 25
14 18

7 8

5 5
24 24

Total Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

Very important 53 51 54 54 55 48 52 51 56 53
Somewhat important 31 33 29 28 32 32 28 34 30 28
Not too important 8 7 8 10 6 8 9 8 6 10
Not at all important 5 6 4 4 5 7 5 6 5 4
Don’t know 4 2 5 5 3 4 6 2 3 5
TOTAL IMPORTANT 83 84 83 82 86 81 80 84 86 81
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 13 14 12 13 11 15 14 14 11 14
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Q49: [SPLIT B] Colorado passed the Reproductive Health Equity Act which protects the reproductive rights and keeps abortion legal in Colorado. Does this make you
more or less likely to vote in 2023?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

It makes me much more likely to vote 33 35 29 35 29 28 36 34 20 43 32 26
It makes me somewhat more likely to vote 21 20 22 15 28 24 19 20 26 12 24 24
It doesn’t change whether | choose to vote or not 40 40 42 45 35 42 40 39 51 39 38 44
It makes me somewhat less likely to vote 3 2 4 2 5 3 3 3 1 4 4 2
It makes me much less likely to vote 3 2 4 3 3 4 3 3 1 3 3 4
TOTAL LIKELY 53 56 51 51 57 51 55 54 47 55 56 50
TOTAL UNLIKELY 6 4 7 5 8 7 6 7 3 6 7 6

Q50: What is the distance of the CLOSEST health center in your community offering free or low-cost reproductive services, including abortion?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Less than 1 mile 8 10 7 9 7 9 8 9 6 9 9 7
1-2 miles 16 14 17 13 19 17 15 15 24 10 17 18
2-5 miles 21 20 23 18 26 24 20 21 21 13 26 22
5-10 miles 15 16 14 14 16 15 15 15 14 13 17 14
More than 10 miles 7 6 7 6 7 5 8 7 5 6 7 7
There are no health centers with these services nearme 5 4 6 5 4 5 4 5 3 7 4 4
Don’t know 28 30 26 34 20 25 30 28 27 42 20 26

Q51: How important is offering comprehensive sexual education in public schools?
Total Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very important 53 54 53 53 52 55 51 52 61 50 49 59
Somewhat important 31 29 33 29 33 30 31 31 30 27 36 28
Not too important 8 8 7 7 8 8 8 8 4 9 9 6
Not at all important 5 5 5 6 4 3 6 6 2 7 5 4
Don’t know 4 5 2 5 3 3 4 4 2 7 2 3
TOTAL IMPORTANT 83 82 86 82 85 86 82 82 91 77 85 87
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 13 13 13 13 13 11 14 14 7 16 14 10
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LATINO POLICY AGENDA
2023 July1-27,2023  N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q49: [SPLIT B] Colorado passed the Reproductive Health Equity Act which protects the reproductive rights and keeps abortion legal in Colorado. Does this make
you more or less likely to vote in 2023?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

It makes me much more likely to vote 33 26 36 41 34 29 39 27 25 47 23 30
It makes me somewhat more likely to vote 21 19 22 25 23 19 24 17 17 19 22 26
It doesn’t change whether | choose to vote or not 40 47 37 30 37 45 32 49 49 30 51 36
It makes me somewhat less likely to vote 3 5 2 4 2 4 3 4 2 2 1 5
It makes me much less likely to vote 3 4 3 0 4 3 1 3 8 2 3 3
TOTAL LIKELY 53 45 58 66 57 48 63 44 42 65 45 55
TOTAL UNLIKELY 6 8 5 4 6 7 4 7 9 4 4 8

Q50: What is the distance of the CLOSEST health center in your community offering free or low-cost reproductive services, including abortion?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Less than 1 mile 8 9 8 7 6 10 7 11 7 6 10 9
1-2 miles 16 19 14 17 19 14 17 16 14 14 18 13
2-5 miles 21 20 22 17 27 20 25 17 19 20 20 26
5-10 miles 15 10 17 20 16 13 17 13 11 18 14 14
More than 10 miles 7 8 6 6 7 7 6 7 9 9 6 6
There are no health centers with these services nearme 5 8 3 3 4 6 3 6 7 4 5 5
Don’t know 28 26 29 30 21 30 24 31 33 29 27 27

Q51: How important is offering comprehensive sexual education in public schools?
Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

Very important 53 58 51 57 55 51 58 52 42 66 47 48
Somewhat important 31 28 32 29 33 30 31 30 32 25 36 31
Not too important 8 7 8 7 8 8 6 8 11 5 10 8
Not at all important 5 5 5 3 2 7 2 6 12 2 4 11
Don’t know 4 2 4 3 3 4 3 4 3 2 3 2
TOTAL IMPORTANT 83 86 82 86 87 81 88 82 74 91 83 79
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 13 12 13 10 10 15 8 14 23 7 14 19
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Q52: How often do you get information, news, or current events updates on each of the following sources?
Q52a. English language television and radio

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52b. Other news source

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52c. Spanish language television and radio

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52d. News app on my phone

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

BSP*RESEARCH

Total
32
35
15

5
12

Total
15
28
16
10
30

Total
16
27
15

7
35

Total
23
29
16

6
26

34
36
13
4
12

17
29
16
10
28

21
28
16
6
30

22
31
17
5
24

30
35
17
5
13

14
27
17
11
31

12
25
15
8
40

24
27
15
6
29

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
July 1-27, 2023

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

30
32
18
6

15

14
23
17
12
34

11
29
17
9
34

24
26
18
7
26

32
37
15
5
11

17
31
18
11
24

19
27
16
8
30

26
33
16
6
20

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

35
38
12
3
12

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

15
31
13
8
34

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

19
23
12

4
43

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

18
27
14
4
37

31
33
18
4

15

16
23
15
12
33

18
23
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6
34

20
24
18
6
32

35
35
12
6
12

15
31
14
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30
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27
14
7
36

25
31
15
5
25

31
38
16
5
11

15
31
20
8
26

15
29
13
8
35

25
33
14
6
22

33
29
15
5
17

16
21
15
11
37

14
19
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7
45

22
25
16
5
32

32
36
18
5
9

16
31
16
13
24

16
27
18
10
30

24
32
17
7
20

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

31
39
14
6
10

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

18
30
18
7
28

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

17
30
15
6
31

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

29
29
14
4
24
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Q52: How often do you get information, news, or current events updates on each of the following sources?
Q52a. English language television and radio

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52b. Other news source

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52c. Spanish language television and radio

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52d. News app on my phone

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never
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Total

32
35
15
5
12

Total

15
28
16
10
30

Total

16
27
15
7
35

Total

23
29
16
6
26

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)
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July 1-27, 2023
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RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

36
32
15
4
12

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

15
29
16
8
32

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

31
34
15
6
15

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

24
28
15
4
28
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Q52: How often do you get information, news, or current events updates on each of the following sources?
Q52a. English language television and radio

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52b. Other news source

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52c. Spanish language television and radio

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52d. News app on my phone

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

BSP*RESEARCH

July 1-27, 2023

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

32
35
15
5
12

35
35
12
2
16

31
36
17
6
11

27
32
19
7
15

30
38
17
4

10

34
35
13
4

13

32
37
15
5
11

29
32
16
5
17

36
37
15
4
8

28
39
15
6
13

35
34
15
4
12

34
35
17
4
10

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

15
28
16
10
30

14
27
12
11
36

16
29
18
10
27

19
28
21
7
25

15
30
17
10
28

15
27
14
11
33

16
28
17
11
28

13
26
15
9
36

19
30
15
10
26

14
32
16
11
27

14
27
18
12
30

20
27
15
9
29

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs CO010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

16
27
15
7
35

18
28
13
5
36

15
26
17
8
34

14
24
15
10
36

16
34
16
7
27

17
24
15
6
38

18
28
15
6
32

15
21
16
8
40

14
29
14
8
35

11
24
17
8
40

16
27
15
7
35

23
28
16
7
26

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

23
29
16
6
26

18
28
16
5
32

25
29
16
6
23

27
29
19
7
18

21
34
17
6
23

23
27
14
5
30

25
30
15
6
24

22
24
16
7
32

22
34
17
3
24

23
34
15
5
23

21
28
17
7
27

27
26
16
5
27
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Q52e. Podcasts

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52f. Youtube

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52g. Facebook

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52h. Twitter

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

BSP*RESEARCH

Total
10
20
18
10
42

Total
31
27
15

6
21

Total
33
27
13

4
23

Total
14
19
13

6
48

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

10
22
18
9
40

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

35
27
15
5
18

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

33
27
11
4
24

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

15
22
15
7
41

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
July 1-27, 2023

10
18
18
11
43

27
28
15
7
24

32
26
14
5
22

13
16
12
6
54

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

14
24
19
12
31

37
30
12
7

13

34
25
14
6
21

18
21
16
6
39

11
24
20
9
36

33
30
14
6
17

39
28
13
4
16

15
23
14
7
41

4
9
15
8
64

18
20
19
6
37

21
27
12
3
37

5
11
9
6
69

<=HS
11
15
18
11
45

<=HS
35
25
14
6
21

<=HS
33
24
15
6
23

<=HS
12
16
15
7
50

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

9
26
18

8
39

10
18
19
11
42

11
17
14
10
48

10
22
24
11
32

11
21
17
8
43

SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

30
30
13
6
21

27
26
18
7
22

36
24
14
7
19

34
27
17
6
17

27
30
14
6
24

SomeColl 4yrDegree <=539k $40k-$79k S$80k+

33
28
13
4

22

32
29
11
3
25

35
24
13
5
23

34
30
14
5
18

34
25
12
3
26

SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

15
20
12
7
47

14

21

13
6

46

12
13
11
7
57

16
20
16
7
40

15
23
11
6
44
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Q52e. Podcasts

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52f. Youtube

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52g. Facebook

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52h. Twitter

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

BSP*RESEARCH

Total
10
20
18
10
42

Total
31
27
15

6
21

Total
33
27
13

4
23

Total
14
19
13

6
48

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY

July 1-27, 2023

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

12
19
18
10
40

8
20
18

9
45

9
17
17
11
46

11
23
19
9
38

11
17
20
11
41

10
21
17
9
42

10
20
17
10
43

7
18
25
11
39

8
16
15
10
52

11
22
22
11
35

10
20
17
10
42

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

37
27
13
6
17

25
28
16
6
25

29
25
15
6
25

32
30
14
6
17

33
26
16
4
21

29
28
14
7
21

32
27
15
6
21

23
29
16
7
24

26
21
16
6
31

30
30
18
6
16

35
29
11
6
20

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

33
25
13
5
24

33
29
13
4

22

27
25
13
5
30

39
29
13
4

15

40
25
11
5
20

28
28
14
4

25

33
26
14
4

23

33
31
6
5
25

31
22
10
3
33

30
32
15
5
18

36
24
13
5
22

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

15
17
15
6
48

12
21
12
7
48

12
16
12
5
54

15
22
15
8
40

13
19
13
7
47

14
19
13
6
48

14
19
13
7
47

9
18
17

4
52

9
11
11

6
64

15
24
17
7
38

16
20
11
6
47
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Q52e. Podcasts

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52f. Youtube

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52g. Facebook

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52h. Twitter

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

BSP*RESEARCH

July 1-27, 2023

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

10
20
18
10
42

6
17
20

8
49

12
21
17
11
39

17
20
20
13
29

9
26
23
11
32

8
17
15

9
51

9
20
19
12
40

10
17
17
8
48

13
22
18
7
40

9
22
19
13
36

8
18
18
10
46

13
20
19
8
41

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

31
27
15
6
21

27
24
18
6
25

32
29
13
6
19

33
31
13
6
18

35
30
13
5
17

28
25
16
7
24

28
30
16
8
20

34
22
15
6
23

33
29
13
2
23

23
31
15
9
21

34
25
14
6
22

33
25
18
4
20

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

33
27
13
4

23

33
27
12
3
25

32
27
13
5
23

29
28
15
4

24

33
26
14
6
21

33
27
12
4

24

32
28
15
5
21

31
26
11
5
27

36
26
12
3
23

31
28
12
6
24

34
27
14
3
22

33
27
14
4
22

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs CO010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

14
19
13
6
48

10
17
14
6
53

15
20
13
7
45

20
18
14
5
43

15
27
17
5
36

11
15
11
7
55

14

21

15
6

44

11
14
15
7
54

17
21
8
6
48

16

23

11
6

43

11

17

16
6

48

15
18
11
8
48
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Q52i. TikTok

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52j. Instagram

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q53: Thinking about your overall views on issues, do you consider yourself to be:
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

Very conservative

Somewhat conservative
Moderate

Somewhat liberal or progressive
Very liberal or progressive

None of these

TOTAL LIBERAL/PROGRESSIVE
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE

BSP*RESEARCH

Total
24
18
12

5
41

Total
21
24
13

5
37

Total
10
19
36
15
14

6
30
28

21
18
11
4
46

21
24
14
5
37

9
21
37
14
13

6
27
30

July 1-27, 2023

27
19
12
6
36

21
24
13
5
37

10
17
35
17
15
6
32
27

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

38
22
11
4
24

29
31
14
4
22

9
14
33
15
19
10
35
23

23
20
14
5
37

24
25
14
6
31

10
20
36
16
13
5
29
31

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

6
12
9
6
67

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

6
14
11

5
64

10
22
39
15
9
4
24
33

29
19
10
5
36

20
24
13
5
38

11
18
37
11
12
11
23
29

23
19
13
6
39

23
23
15
5
34

9
20
35
17
15

4
32
29

18
17
12
4
49

20
25
10
5
39

9
18
35
19
16

3
35
27

31
16
7
6
39

22
20
14
5
40

11
17
36
14
14
9
27
28

25
18
14
6
37

23
28
12
5
31

8
18
37
16
15

5
31
26

20
20
13
4
43

21
25
13
5
37

11
22
31
18
16
2
34
33

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+
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Q52i. TikTok

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52j. Instagram

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q53: Thinking about your overall views on issues, do you consider yourself to be:
Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Very conservative

Somewhat conservative
Moderate

Somewhat liberal or progressive
Very liberal or progressive

None of these

TOTAL LIBERAL/PROGRESSIVE
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE

BSP*RESEARCH

Total

24
18
12
5
41

Total

21
24
13
5
37

Total

10
19
36
15
14
6
30
28

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

30
17
11
6
36

24
24
14
4
33

10
15
36
16
15
8
31
25

July 1-27, 2023

16
20
12
4
47

17
24
12
6
41

10
23
35
15
13
4
28
33

22
17
10
5
46

19
23
13
5
40

9
17
35
16
16

7
32
26

26
20
14
5
35

23
25
13
6
33

10
21
37
15
12
5
27
31

26
19
11
5
39

21
25
13
6
36

9
20
41
14
11

5
26
29

22
18
12
5
42

21
24
13
5
37

10
18
33
16
16
7
32
28

25
19
12
5
40

21
24
14
5
36

10
18
36
15
14
6
29
28

18
17
12
7
46

20
23
10
7
40

5
24
34
18
13

6
31
29

23
12
6
6
54

15
17
13
5
51

9
14
36
16
16
10
31
23

23
23
15
5
34

22
29
15
6
29

10
19
40
15
12
4
27
29

26
19
12
4
39

25
24
11
5
35

10
22
32
16
15
6
31
32

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH
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Q52i. TikTok

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q52j. Instagram

Several times a day

Once a day or few times a week
Maybe a few times a month

A few times a year

Never

Q53: Thinking about your overall views on issues, do you consider yourself to be:

Very conservative

Somewhat conservative
Moderate

Somewhat liberal or progressive
Very liberal or progressive

None of these

TOTAL LIBERAL/PROGRESSIVE
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE

BSP*RESEARCH

July 1-27, 2023

COLORADO LATINO SURVEY
N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

24
18
12
5
41

18
16
12
5
49

27
20
12
5
37

30
21
14
4
30

28
22
11
6
33

20
16
11
5
48

25
19
13
5
38

23
18
12
6
41

24
19
7
3
48

25
22
10
5
38

24
17
13
6
40

24
18
12
3
44

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

21
24
13
5
37

15
20
13
5
46

23
26
13
5
32

26
31
13
5
26

28
27
14

4
26

16
21
13

6
45

21
25
14
7
32

19
24
12
3
42

22
21
12
4
40

21
29
12
6
32

19
25
14
5
37

23
20
13

4
40

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs CO010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

10
19
36
15
14
6
30
28

10
18
42
14
10
6
23
28

10
19
33
16
16
6
33
29

9
13
35
17
21

5
38
23

10
21
29
18
13
9
31
31

10
19
39
14
13
5
27
29

9
16
30
20
22

3
42
25

7
13
51

9

7
14
15
19

17
34
27
13
6
3
19
51

0
0
0
52
48
0
100

0
0
100

o O O O o

34
66

O O O o o

100
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N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

Q54: Thinking back over the past 3 years since the 2020 presidential election, do you feel your political ideology has changed at all?

Total
Yes, | am much more liberal 13
Yes, | am slightly more liberal 21
Yes, | am slightly more conservative 17
Yes, | am much more conservative 7
No, my political ideology has not changed since 2020 43
TOTAL MORE LIBERAL 34
TOTAL MORE CONSERVATIVE 24
Q55: How long have you lived in Colorado?

Total
Less than 10 years 17
10-20 years 27
21-40 years 38
More than 40 years 19

Q56: [If prev=20-40 yrs] Has your family lived in Colorado for many generations?
Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs

Total
Yes 68
No 29
Don't know 3

BSP*RESEARCH

13
23
17
7
40
36
25

16
28
39
17

68
30
2

13
19
16
7
45
32
23

17
25
36
21

68
29
4

14
26
16
7
38
40
23

26

35

38
2

67
27
5

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

15
22
19
6
38
37
25

Men Women 18-29yrs 30-49yrs 50+yrs

15
25
45
15

69
29
2

9 10
12 17
15 19

8 7
55 47
21 27
23 26

7 15
18 29
27 40
48 16

15
23
15
8
39
38
22

16
26
36
22

14
22
16
6
42
36
22

19
24
37
21

13
19
20
10
38
32
29

18
22
41
19

13
25
18
6
38
38
25

16
32
36
15

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

16
22
16
6
39
38
22

<=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

17
25
39
20

50+yrs <=HS SomeColl 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$79k $80k+

66 66
32 29
2 5

69
30
1

68
29
3

70
25
4

63
35
2

64
33
3
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N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Q54: Thinking back over the past 3 years since the 2020 presidential election, do you feel your political ideology has changed at all?
Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Yes, | am much more liberal

Yes, | am slightly more liberal

Yes, | am slightly more conservative

Yes, | am much more conservative

No, my political ideology has not changed since 2020
TOTAL MORE LIBERAL

TOTAL MORE CONSERVATIVE

Q55: How long have you lived in Colorado?

Less than 10 years
10-20 years

21-40 years

More than 40 years

Total
13
21
17

7
43
34
24

Total
17
27
38
19

13
21
18
8
40
34
26

14
21
15
6
45
34
21

14
17
16
6
47
31
22

12
25
17
8
37
37
26

10
22
18
8
42
32
26

15
20
16
7
43
35
23

14
20
17
8
41
34
25

8
22
13

3
53
30
17

11
16
15
10
48
27
25

13
22
21
7
37
35
28

15
23
14
5
44
37
19

Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

18
29
38
15

15
24
38
24

Q56: [If prev=20-40 yrs] Has your family lived in Colorado for many generations?
Unmarried Married NoKids Kids Catholic NotCatholic USBorn PR+FBorn EngHH BilingHH SpanHH

Yes
No
Don't know

BSP*RESEARCH

Total
68
29

3

68
27
4

66
32
2

17
27
35
20

67
30
4

16
25
41
18

68
29
2

14
26
39
20

67
30
3

18
27
37
19

68
29
3

16
25
38
21

71
25
3

22

35

34
9

40
59
1

14
16
40
30

74
22
4

16
29
37
18

71
26
3

19
31
37
13

59
39
2
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COLORADO LATINO SURVEY

N=1,600 (+/- 2.4%)

RESULTS BY DEMOGRAPHIC GROUPS

Q54: Thinking back over the past 3 years since the 2020 presidential election, do you feel your political ideology has changed at all?

Yes, | am much more liberal

Yes, | am slightly more liberal

Yes, | am slightly more conservative

Yes, | am much more conservative

No, my political ideology has not changed since 2020
TOTAL MORE LIBERAL

TOTAL MORE CONSERVATIVE

Q55: How long have you lived in Colorado?

Less than 10 years
10-20 years

21-40 years

More than 40 years

Q56: [If prev=20-40 yrs] Has your family lived in Colorado for many generations?

Yes
No
Don't know

BSP*RESEARCH

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

13
21
17
7
43
34
24

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

17
27
38
19

11
19
13
8
50
29
21

13
28
36
24

14
22
18
7
39
35
25

18
26
39
17

19
23
15
5
38
42
20

100
0
0
0

14
26
18
5
38
40
22

0

11
17
17
9
46
28
26

0

18
25
16
5
36
43
21

17
27
37
19

8
16
15

6
56
24
20

16
24
43
17

8
17
21
15
40
24
36

16
29
31
24

28
27
11
3
31
56
14

21
27
35
16

3
20
20

4
53
23
24

16
22
41
21

11
19
22
16
32
30
38

13
29
37
21

Total Rural NotRural CO<=9yrs C010-20yrs CO21+yrs Dem Ind/Oth GOP Liberal Mod Conservative

68
29
3

68
30
2

67
29
4

0
0
0

56
41
3

73
24
3

71
26
2

65
31
4

62
35
3

65
33
3

71
26
3

67
31
3
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